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PETITIGN FOR ZONING RE-CLASHIFICATION 5;."" ¢ | |
AND/DB SPECIAL EXCEPTION __‘\‘_n | RE: g:-:;:'r;g: :ﬁ‘é‘cﬁfﬂ;‘k.ﬁfﬁg“' : BEFORE THE o1 the aforcgwing reasons, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy | REs PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCERTIO
I i : N BEFORE
I = 3 | WIS of Reisterstown Road, 1a0's LCEPUTY ZONING ; Zoning Comraissiones of Baltimore Gounty this c day of December, | for Theatre, and SPECIAL HEARING s
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: = ‘ of Sudbrook Lane - 3rd District i ! fei GHf-Streel Parking in o : COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
Jegal owner-.. of the sty siusta fa PR Dundalk Holding Company, Incos- @ COMMISSIONER 1970, that the prerequisites of .- tien 502, | of the Baltimore County Zoning lh;;d-n!lul Zone
s proe: are {l ‘ porated - Pelitioner t ‘W/S of Reisterstown Rood 100 feet : OF
County and which is described in the drscription and plat attached hereto and made & L # 3 E‘ NO. 71-152-XSPH (Item No. 45} ¥ OF | | Rep:lations having been met, the Special Exception for a theatre should be | gw’h of Sudbrock Lane
bereby petition (1) that the zoning status of the hereln described property be re-classified, 1 | | | | rd District 5 BALTIMORE COUNTY
Sec, 2-¢ | i BALTIMORE COUNTY | and the same is GRANTED, and that the herein Petition for a Special Hearing | Dundalk Hu!ding Co., Inc.
fo the Zoning Law of Baltimore ¢ ounty, from an to an | | ]‘ | Petitioner 3 No. 71-152-X5PH
' T T TR T T | | should be and the same is GRANTED, to permit parking in a residential zone |
| in accordance with the plat dated August 18, 1970, revised November 1970, N
The Petitioner secks a Special Exception for a theatre ina OPINION F
See attached description | and November 18, 1970, and approved November 18, 1970, by George E.
- | B.L. Zone and requests a permit for parking in a residential zone for pro-
Pat.:fon for Special Hearing for Off-Street Parkdng in a Residential Zone perty located on the. wost side-of Roisterstrsm Kur:d) one husdrad (166 fsol. | | Mavrelis, Diroctor of the Office of Planniag and Zoning for Baltimore Goun- This cate comes before the Board on an appeal iram on freur of the
\ AT i e R BT BRI . e | ty, said plat having been filed as Exhibit "A" in this proceeding, and which | Deputy Zrning Commissioner which granted the Petitioner o special exception for o
| | || is incurporated by reference heroto as a part of this Order, ! af theatre ond o special permit for off-streel parking i idant
mony revealed that the Patitioner wished to establish two (2) theatres of the } i il ) rder, from and after pe - pet v off=siree! parking in a residentiol zone.  The subject ‘
T g o ki smucartypost Fhovarienivantwasidiiotincaiodiniitmme Eufidiog ‘;i_-’ | e date of this Order, subject to the approval of the site pian by the State | property is located in the Pikesviile business community on the west side of Reisterstown »
a : e 2 = | ,
County, 1o ase the berein described property, for... Theata i R e T R B0 e | = / Rpnste: Cormmiiastons the Burcau of Public Services and the Office of Plannig Road opp Iy 100 feet south of Surbroak Some may b better identified
__________________ | c ! & Zoning @ 1110 Rnisterstown Rood, T [ iness L Ieprovid
It was further testified that traffic along Reisterstown Road S 11318 + The property is zonad Business Local and is irp bys
: ane=story masonry building which was moit recently wsed o a dress shop.  If sucenisful in

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above reclassification and/or Special Exception advertising,
posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree 10 and are to be bound by the zoning
egulations and restrictions of Baltimare County adopled pursuant o the Zoning; Law for Baltimore

County.
B DL ALK ‘hL )

ough boing very heavy, would not be adversely affected by traffic emanat-
ho this hearing, the Patitioner proposes 1o convert the existing building into two mini-type

7" Deputy Zanitg Comm)
Baltimore Cuunty

being Fridey and Satur=

frym the theatre, the peak hours for the theat
theatres, with cne hundred fifty seats each, for the exhibition = movies, The Petitioner B

y evenings after 2:00 P. M. The peak hours for traffic on Reisterstiwn
now aoerates five other movie howses in the Baltimore area and hos been in this by:iness

ORDER Preryyrp F2% FILING

</ Dunditk” Holui I oy
ﬁo' 5 R ad occurs betwoen 3:00 P. M. and 7300 P. M &
et pachaes Howard A. Wi iV NEgal D1 | 3 8 = for more thon twanty yaors. \
‘Coatract pu loward A. Wagoabeim ) o Q;s“ 3 = Parking for the customers of tar theatre would consist of six- = |
ATt R e N The requested permit f ng
= : or off-street parking ¢ @
= N | ¥y (60) spacen, the majority of which would be located in the R. & Zone to the rea pemmit for off-street parking is for an R-6 porcel immediately
2 behind the existing improvement descrined i itioner's Exhibit N
= }L rear of the proposed theatres. | ing. impe obor e and shawn un Petitioner's Exhibit No, 2.
& | The prim rotestants were the U il i
- % Protestants to this Petition testified to the increased and haz- T onerotor of the nearby Pikes Theatre ond o Pikesville
viss busines:man who depends heavil the i i - .
Adivows gy Metlons AW i ardous traffic along Reisterstown Road. e ily upea the ua2 of the Pikes Theatre parking let to accom.
| i d modate his customers,
ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Faltimore Coanty, this __.22nd sy | It is obvious to ¢ Duputy Zoning Commissioner that the
) The ke; Fi &
eecee wemey 157 .8, that the subject master of this pelition be advertised, as || greatest impact of traffic =imanating from the parking lot wovld sccur some- e key question fo be reiolved cornems the traffic to be genorated by the
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circuiation through- roposed pe:‘tion ard ifs impact th i >
out Buiimors County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had defore the Zuning where after 10:00 P. M. in the evening when the peak traffic along Reisters- | P peition ard ifs impact upon the oreo.  Eoch side presented o well qualified
| traffi i, who offered his j i i
:!\‘hnimﬂahn County in Room 106, County Ofice Building in Towson, Bltimore | town Road had ended. Further, the property is presently zoned B, L., and raffic expail, who offered his judgnant as to this potential.  The Soard wes impressed by E
County, on the __day of_November 1970__, atl 1102 o'clock twa conclui hed by Willi il i %
Y || if used in same manner as allowed in this zoniay, there might be a continuous wsians reached by Williom E. Corgill, the traffic expert ror the Petitioner. %
Corsidering the peak hour movie troffic, which is well ofter the closing time fe- mest of ki

impa<t fram traffic emanating {rom this property

: ®
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w ® ® |
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Dundalk Holding Co., Inc. —- 471-152-X5PH 3. ! i 5
Dundalk Holding Ca., Ine. == f71-152-X5PH 2. ;
. T " " S g ZONING FILE 71-152-X5PH ROBER: HORN,
Exhibit No. 2 in this proceediag, and which is incorporated by reference he eto as a part e JULLA HORN, his wifs, 1N THE £
y . . " WHITTIER REALTY CORPORATION,
the Piksuville burinesses, the particular use proposed would perhaps have less traffic of this Qrder, fram cn siter the date of this Order, subjec to the approvel of e site || PIKESVILLE PHARMACY, INC., 3 F CIRCUIT COURT
. I : STERLING AMUSEMENT CORPORATION, §
impact an the area than most of the permitied wes in a * siness Local zane. Secoudly, plan by the State Roads Commission, the Bureau of Public Services and the Office of oad J. F. THEATRES, INC. 5 FOR 3
" . |
from o congestion standpolnt, it would ba logical, o stated by Mr. Corgill, that a movie Planning ond Ze-ing. o ‘ Protestants-Appellants BALTIMORE COUNTY ;
goer would parhaps have a more leisurely altitude toward troific thon fhe ordinary traveler ey appeal from this decision must be Tn accardance with Chogter 1100, . P ; s . i
in the hustle and bustle of the business day, ond thus would be the least likaly to cause un= sbtitle B f the Marylond Rules of Procedure, 1961 sdition. . Yol || WALTER A, RZITER, R., o Misc. Docket __9 ]
dux congestion ond confuiion.  The Boord agrees with Mr. Corgill that the wors thing - : o e e
BALTIMIRE COUNTY . a o No.__
I i all the parki es ware Fillod would be that the mavie goer would COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS belng and constituting the County k SR =
thet might hoppen I ol the parking rpac: R ) ; Scard of Appeals for daltimors County Failo No.___ 4679 _ I
it ‘ | i:
FR | Appellaes . s

go home or seiect another movie location.  Furthermcre, the Petitioner tastified that the
i
T R T T P T )

i
| PETITION TO INTERVENE AMD L

proposed parking lot would ba available fo the Pikesville businesses when the Theatre was
ORDEK_OF_CO! I
CRDER OF COUR

not usina it. Hence, the Board foresees the opportunity 1o provide a good service fo the

t urrounding business community by oddir3 sorely needed parking spaces, exaclly as the
The appeal in this cause having heen hoard, the papers, reports,

TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:
The Mli-*f Dundalk Halding Ca., Inc., by Fred E. Waldrop and Melvin
5 A, Steinborg, thelr atomuys, respectfully represents:

primary provestant does for the businesses near his theatre,
sxhibits and testimony before the County Roard of Rppeals of Baltimare

id Roard, ond the

‘Withaut further detailing the evidence end testimony, it is the judgment

#ith the Opinion and O

County, tagothe-

' ;
| of the Board that the Patitioner has satisfied the elements in Section 502. 1 of the Baltimore J
[ teadings ond memoranda filed in this Court having been read and {
County Zoning Regulations, and the special exception and pennit os requested should be picadings an |
| ounty:Zentog Raou etlonss o 25 e -onsidered, argument by eounsel for the respoctive partier having 1::That s 0 s v the, S8 -
| gronted. considered, argunc v above mentioned Cundolk Holding Patitlorsr \
| he s and tho Opinion of this Court hawing hesn rondered herein In the above entitied case bafors the Boord of Appeals for Baltimere County. ;
|
i _ORDER s iovonHor 5, 1671, 1€ 1§ ORDERED by the Clrcuit Couet for altimore | 2. That on ¥ee 23rd of Apeil, 1971 the boord of Appeals gmated the reque.ted |
i ‘
‘I For forth in the af Ing Opiaton, it s this 23d _day 1 county, this 17th day of toveshor, 1971, that 4he Order of the county | Spewial Excephon. 2
et forth [n the aforegoing Oplnlon, it is this )
f s G o ' ponrd of Aspeula for BAlkimete Cauaty, pigacd an Apiil 23, 1972, in 3, That on or about ba 200 of Ky, 1971, the seld RCBERT HORN, of ol
of April, 1971, by the County Board of Appeols O RDERED , that the prerequisites of :
l[ % ol Y the the above entitled causa, bo and, Lnd oawe da havilie rovorsed, couts $ filed an Order for Appeal ;
tion 502. 1 of the Balti C Zoning Regulotions having been met, Special .
Section e, County. Zonloy ™. 4 hevein and in Lha county Doard of Anpeals to by paid by the Appellce, 4. That your Petitioners have valusble rights e’ sroperty Insarests that will
Exception for a theatre should be and the same is GRANTED; ond that the herein Petition g :
Pundalk lielding Co., Inc, hmmhh.,_‘mnm“&m_
for a Special Hearing should be and the same & GRANTED fo peiit parking in a residential : ; i
3 WHEREFORE, your Patitioner proys on Order
20ne, in accordance with the plat dated August 18, 1970, revised November 1970, and g {
A 1. Grunting them leave to Intervene In fase procesdirgs as =i fittsnal
November 18, 1970, and approved Ducember 7, 1970 by George E. Gavrelis, Director of :
dufencants.
the Office of Planning and Zaning for Baltimore County, said plat having been filed as 1 1 3
| 2 : x Ve ‘
| |
MILRUFIL W : MICROFILY g ik
“ Mo AR

MICHOF ILmcu




I TIPS e ™E

| B |' | |
© @ . I |
cc:’ Zoning e H ! ! Il
f et I
; | || RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION & IN THE | | No. 71-152:X5PH -
2. Granting them leave 1o fila usch apprepriats plaadings o8 may ba proper. e TRt B [ tor a Thnaire, and | | ReTSRG - Dl lclding Ce., o b
| || SPECIAL EXCEPTION fur Off-Straet CIRCUIT  COURT
SPECIAL EXCEPTION for GH-Streat & CIRCUIT  COURY | B e oo bt
i ;;“": mm o 2 | i WS of Ralsbersiown food 100 : s | \Dn- B, 1976 Ordor of Depuiy Zoning Conalans: grentng Spacial Excepics or
| % I a theatra and parking In a msidential 2013, In accordance with con=
| 5. of Sudbrook Lane | {lii; SretTesvmil s SR | | s shoted thsein. A
| ""l""m % ¢ BALTIMORE COUNTY | || Dundalk Holding Co., tne > MORELCOUNTY | fa ) Oeksrat c
| . . | o 3 Appeal 1o County Appeals
s = 5 DAL I 3 6 e | petitioner ; AT LW i | o iyt ool gl et id
[ | = [ #71-152- |
f ‘; Zakng P 11520500 . Py 5 } Zoning File #71-152-X$PH : Mbc, Dockst No. [ | || Apr. 8, 1971 Hearlog on appeal before County Board of Appens = cose held sub curlo
. e
2 Roburt iicm, ot ol ' Follo No. n ! Lt |
| Robert Hom, st al ' Flfo Ne. ns I CCIERECRA e | °“"°“7°""r‘-‘°’~v-"¢'=l"~!m'ﬁ sk il
‘ s I 879 i TR v FileMo a7 | | m-dm-mu::'-bm f e s
3 File No. Syl L 1l d
202 Laysl Fedarel Bl e o i I |
Towson, Marylond 21 \ PR [ A ] | Me; 20 Order Am filed In Clreult Court for Baltimots County by M.
i ‘ ‘ TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: ; e g s d Dol 1,91 Sloemen e
I ANSWER TO ORDER OF APPEAL 7O CIRCUIT | | |
o I e manlngel ! And now come Walter A, Reliar, Jr., John A. Miller ond Willlom . | | L Cantificate of Nutice sant to all Intoressed papties
ORDER OF CLAR! | L AND g
Ij e ‘ Gaoffney, constituting the County Booed of Azjeals of Baltimers County, and In arawer | '.lln- 1 m:bnhcmnquodv'wwﬂlﬂhhclmllcm!u
RN e g i CERTIFIED CCF{ES OF PROCEEDINGS BEFORE j to the Ordor for Appeal ditectes gliat them i this cco, harmwith ratun the roccrd | f TN
TUR  ZONING QO MMISSIONERAND, BOARD. ‘ of procesdings had Tn the abova setitled mattsr, consisting of the following cortified | i TIEthir] pmimnir Mad = E vy
OF  APPEALS  OF  BALTIMORE  COUNTY | I i i Petitionar's Exhibit No. | = Drawing thowlng front of bulld]
‘ || coples or riginal popans on file in the offlca of the Zoning D partmant of Baltimars | I pocuin) (C.II.':I'A. d«.«:“ ke
FIPH 5 | || Countys | . "% 2 = Flotof subject ¢
| i k property ~ David V. Dallay
' ZONING ENTRIES FROM DOCKEY GF ZONING COMIISSIONER | o S iy /201 sovinat
7 OF BALTIMORE COUNTY. | I
Mr, Clarks
| HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this day of W": copias | Il . N {
of the aforsgolrg 2atltion cad Order were malled To 35 Meryland ‘ | No. 71-152-xsPH | ; S Er e ey eutianon oo et
e b g, etioers Neammiond 5202, Avioray for the Protestanti-Appalio 1, i i | i brag g e prrtbenanii
anct o e County Boord of Appeoly for Ealtimers County, County Office Bullcing, Towson, PR Sept. 22, 1970 Patition of Dundalk Holding C., Inc. (Howard A. Wagoahalm, Vize | e Kt
| et e , &, P!"-ld.mlpf:f'pulld Excepton o Thatsand Special Heuring foe | 3
off-street ing In res zona, on ocated on the west | | ¥ ! okl . - -
e of Rattamiown Road 100 feot south of Sudbresk Lonws et i TR el
District = filed I" b -3 by il = L' of Protestants present ot hearing
I T G ————— AR Ordar of Zoning Commimwioner dirscting advartisement and posting I o htit)
| County Board of Appasls of Ballirom County of property ~ Dote of hearing set for Novembar 4, 1§70 2 11 a.m. ! . " Record of praces<'ings filed in te Clreult Court for Boltimore County
I Comments of Ralil Count; Lol Conmirtes = fl |
| nore Count; 2onlng Advisory Conmiitee = flled | | Record of proceedings punuant to which sald Order wos entared and sald |
. s Cortificate of Publication In - filed I
| e i “Mmm'mmd&hh'wdhlmcw,-
CRERT) Cortificate of Posting of property = fild I
|| are also the use district mope, and your respondens respacilvaly sggest
[ 30 Comments of Mr. George E. Gavrslis, Director of Planning for il R A e
If Baltimore Conty - filed Inconvenient and inappropriate v, file the same in this proceeding, but your respandsnts
| Mow. 4 At 11 a.m. hearing hali on petition by Deputy Zoning Commissioner = |
I cana held sub curie | |
y MICROR | | | I
st f I I 1
| 1 MICROFI MY g I
:_' . MICRCHILmc L K MICROFIL a¢
| P "é P
1 7 |
l f Appealed 5/20,71 S | £
| | i
| | S §
No. 71-152-XSPH - Dundaik Holding Co., Inc. 3 RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL UXCEPTION 1+ 1N THE | ! "
for o Theatre, and
| SPECIAL HEARING igv Off-Strewt " CIRCUIT COURT 1
| Pakingina Zona | | | |
| will produceary and all such rules and regulctions, fogather with the zoning use district | W/S of Relstersiown Raod 100° ' FoR I i
| . of Sudbrook Lane | Malester '
Eaq-‘!hl-dimm!ﬂipﬂlﬂm,umdlmdhd!nbyﬂthnm. | 3ed Digirlct 4 BALTIMORE COUNTY Malaster, Erquire, Gorre’t Bsilding, Redwood and South Sieats, Seltimore, Marylend
I Dundal Holding ., I, S 21282, Attorors fo the Peotatants, on this_ 200k _ ey of Moy, 1971.
| Patitionsr '
| Respectfully submitted, | | Zoning Flle #71-152-XSPH f
I i Mise. DocketNo.___ 9 ‘ |
| Robart Hom, ot ol | |
| } Protestonts-Aupslilonts ' FolloNo, 117 fi
: % ;o Flede, wzs i Edith T, Eleoniart, Adninisrative Secretory
County Board of Appeals | | - ),
of Ealtimors County It I R O T B S o | ounty Beard of Appeels of Boitimers County
! LEATIFICATE OF NOTICE | !
| ¥
Me, Clerk: | iJ :
| Pursuant 1o the provieions of Rule 1101-B (4) of the Maryland Rules of Procedures | |l 7' |
vhn‘.ﬁ&, Jr., Jobn A. Miller and William H. Gaffaey, comtituting the County | ¥ | Hr. Claxk:
\h-u-u"-d-dﬂn—h-, tmove given notice by meil of the filing of the Appeal 1 ¥loase ontar w eppaal to tha Court 6f Anpents of M
lblnu:::hdmmbh;mmu-;m namely, h:!;:ldﬁp. | | from the decteion rendared by the Clreult Court Jor Paltls
Esquire, Pannayivania Avenve, Towson, Meryland 21204, Attorney .~ z
: County on Nowve 3 o £ the
|Patitioner, and M. Williem 1o Nattonol Bonk Vo
vy Adelzon, Esquirs, Marylond Bellding, of tho Doard of A
Boltimers, Moryland 21202, und Donsld Rethman, Eaquire, Gerret Bullding, Nadweod and I
South Streats, Beitimure, Morylond 21202, end Allon J, Molester, Exquire, Gamett Bulld- ! |
fng, Recwood oz South Siresn, Esltimers, Marylond 21202, Attorneys for the Pretestents, I
11 copy of which notice s oiteched hersle and prayed thes It xay be wode @ part ihereof .
| | ‘
| ! ‘
! I
Edith T, I&“'»Aﬁrlhm i T HEREDY CEMTIFY thot on this 29th day of Novonbor, 1971
| Towsen, Md. 21204 A copy of tha feragoing Ordar to Petor Appeal was mailsd to
|
. ‘ j i1 Willten Adolsca, Buquize, 1033 “tarviend Fetional Dank dullding,
cc: Zoning ! | Baltfeors, *faryland 21202 and nonald §. Pothoan, Faquirn, Garrett
| | haraby certify thet o copy of the sloreguing Cortificete of Notice has been fl 8ullding, Daltd; tornovs Yor Aptallas,
molled % Fred €. Waldrop, Exulrs, 72 Wast Penmeyivania Avenve, Toweon, Meryland i
21204, Attormay for the Patitioner, and M. Willlem Adelsn, Esquire, 1035 Marylend i
| Netiesel Bank Bullding, Bcltinmes, Marylend 21202, ond Donald Rethmen, Esquirs, i
| Garrett Bullding, Bedwood ond South Sireeh, Beitimors, Marylend 21202, end Allen J. % i
s i
i
L}
i
2 I
MICROF : |
ICROFILMED | M'CRD'F*LME‘;U & |




RE: IN THE MATTER OF THE PETIT: BEFORE THE
FO% SPECIAL EXCEPTJON AND : r
SPECIAL HEARING W/S of BEIUTY ZONING
Reisterstown Road, 100's | 4
of Sudbrock Lane - 3rd b s COMMIESIONER
District Dundalk Holding TOMING OmPARImENT

Company, Incorporated - B oF
Fe!itxunﬂr No, 71-152-XSPH — ——_ }
{lten No. 45) 5 BALTIMORE COUNTY

ORDER FOR_APPEAL

TO: ZONIJG COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
Mr. Zoning Commissicner:

Pleasa enter an appeal to the County Board of Appeals
for Baltimore County from each and every part of tha Order of
the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltinore County, dated the
8th day of December, 1970 in case No. 71-152-XSPH (Item No. 45},
granting "the Special Exception for a theatre" and "permitting
parking in a residential zone", on behalf of the following persons,
corporations and taxpayers who are aggrieved by such decisiocns
and Order:

Robert & Julia Horn
1006-8-10-Raisterstown Road
Pikesville, Maryland 21208
Robert Neiscn Farmer

t/a Empire uciffeur
1000-1002 Reisterstown Xoad
Pikesville. Maryland 21208
Frank H. Newell, lcd

1104 Reisterstown Road
Pikesville, Maryland 21208

terling Amusement Corporation

1001 Reisters:town Road
Pikesville, Maryland 21208

M=iling Audress: 5010 Park Heights Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21215

MICROFILMEL

JE  Theatres, Inc.

t/a Pikes Theatre

1001 paisterstown Road

Pikesvilla, Haryland 21208

Mailing Address: 10 Charles Plaza
Baltimora, Maryland 21201

Whittier Realty Corporation

1000-1002  teisterstown Road

Pikesville, Maryland 21208

Mailing Address: 4501 E. Monument Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21205

Pikesville Professional Building, Inc.
7 Church Lanz
Pikesville, Maryland 21208

Pikesville Pharmacy, tnc.
1210 Reisterstown Roa
Pikcsville, Maryland 212“

Pikesville Realty, Inc.
c¢/o Joel 7. Fedder, Esguire
2100 One (tharles Center
Baltirare, Maryland 21201

Allan J./ Malester

4
Gordon, Fe anu;ntti T N.utEma

1200 Garrett Building
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

752-4567

fl

bl

T T@—'na—r;m W,

1035 Maryl nd Hational Bank
Building

Baltimore, daryland 21202

Attorneys for Appellants

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this j’/”dsy ot December,

MiChUr LMz O

1970, a eopy of the foreqoing Order For App .al was mailed to
Fred E. Waldrop, Esquire, 202 Loyola Fularal Building, 22 i=st
Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Marland 21204, Attorney for
Potitioner.

an J, Malester

-3-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

i HEREBY CERTIFY that on :hi!Jﬂday of Hay, 1971, a
copy of the foregoing Order for Appeal was delivered to Edith T.
Eisenhart, Administrative Jecretary of the County board of Appeals,
County Office Building, Towson, Maryland 21204, and = copy of said
Order wus mailed to Fred E. Waidrop, Esq., 202 Loysla Fedoral
Building, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for the Petitioner,

Dundalk Holding Co., Inc.

M. William Adelson
Of Counsel fo: Appeliants

: ® ®

The Tircwit Conrt for Baltimore Tounty

THIND 4L BICHAL TIRCUIT GF MARYLANE
DN BRASON TURNBULL
s TOWSON, MARYLANC 21204

Tune 21, 1871

M. Willlam Adelscn, Esquire
1035 Maryland Nations! Uank Bullding
Beltimore, Maryland 21202

Donald N. Rothman, Esquire
1200 Gasrett Building
Redwood and South Streets
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Hon. Fred E. Waldrop
202 Loyola Fsderal Bullding
Baltimors, Maryland 21204

Allan J. Malesix, Esquire
Garrett

Redwond end South frests
Baltimore, iaryland 21202

Ret In tho Matter of Case No,
71-152-X5PH Before the
ard

Gentlemen:

‘The above isatter has been asaigued to me for hearing.
Before a date can be set !t will bo necessary that Local Rule 2.3 be
oumplisd with. This Rule reads as follows:

"A+ In all apreals to this Court from administrative
agencies, the tppellant shall, within thirty dayr. from the date that the
maanwmmncmn.nh'mmczm.mmm

a

1. Points of Law

2. Legal authorities; snd

3. Gizstion of particular portions of the record
in support of 's position.

“B. Appelles shall f1lu with the Clerk and serve on all
Opposing coundei < seply meaorandum (containing points of law, legal
suthurities, and citation of particular portions of tha record transeript

MICROFILMED

Mes=+, Adelson, Rothmen, Waldrop and Malester Jums 21, 197}

-2 -
in support of appe:lse's position) within fifteen days after receipt
memrandum. "

of appellont's
Please lot me have your citations as soon as

August. If counral will declde upcn & mutuelly convenisnt dats,
at 9 A. M., and nutlfy my m,n-ﬂlmuhhm
Einoerely yours,

JGT/etl

©C:  Mrs. Edith 1. Elsenhart, Administrative Secre.ary
‘County Boar. of Appeals
County Office Bullding, Towson, Md. &iivd
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IN TAZ MATTER OF CASE NO. ] o IN THE
71-152-XSPH BEFORE THE COUNTY
BOARD- OF -APPEALS OF BALTI JRE t
COUNTY - PETITION FOR SPECIAL
EXCEFTION FOR THEATRL AND SPECIAL: FOR
HEARING FOR OFF-STREET PARKING

IN A REIiDENTIAL “ONE, W/5 OF 1
REISTERSTOWN ROAD, 100 FET

SOUTH OF SUDBROOK LANE, 3RD
DISTRICT, DUNDALK %OLDING

€0., INC., PETITIONER :

CIRCUIT COURT

JALTIMORE COUNTY .

ORDEE: ..R APPEAL FROM THE ACTION OF THE COUNTY BOARD
__ OF_APPEMLS IN THE MATTER OF CASE KO, 71-152-XSPH

MR. CLERK: ;
Flease enter an appeal to the Circuit Court for Baltimore
County on behalf of Robert YMovn and Julia Horn, his wife, Whittier
Realty Corporaiion, Pikesville Pharmacy, Inc., Sterling Amusement
Corporation and J. F. Theatres, Inc., from the Order of the County
Board of Appeals, passed on April 23, 1971, in its Case No. 71-152-XSPH,
granting a Special Exception for a Theatre and further granting a

permit for parking in 1 residential zona.

1935 Maryland National Bank Building
Balfimore, Maryland 21202
Pl. 2-65B%

|
Wil L g

Donald N. Rothman

12007 Garrect Building
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Pl. 2-4567

Attorneys for Appellants
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BAIMIMORE COVINTY, ¥ 8

NTER-OFFICE CORRESPONMDIENCE

T0.

FRON. .

Wast side of Reisterstiown Road 100 feet south of Sudb-ook Lane .
o & Theatio .

Perition far spnml Heuring 1o parmit cff-street paking in g residential zone,

Dundalk Holding Company - Zetitionars

SURJECT. .

3rd Distrier

HEARING: Wednosday, Naverbar 4, 1970 (i1:00 a.m.}

The Staff of the Office of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the sbject patition
for special exception.
Tha Planning Staff voices no objection *o the special exception for o thaat- e s) if
the wse pu.mit for parking fs gronted. We are not prepared fo approve the
development plan for parking here bacouse: sereening Is not shown, lightirg fs
nat shown, houss of operation are not shown. Any linhting odjecent to residentiol
premises ought to be na higher than 8 feet.




Fred E. Waldrop, Esa.
ltem 45
Page 3 . Octaber 13,1970

F1

PARTHENT 1
ownar shall be resuired to comly with a1l applicable requirements
of the 101 Lire Safcty Code, 1957 edition, and the Fire Prevention Code
when canstruciion plans are susmitted for oparoval,
80AR0_07 EQUCATION:

Mo bearing on student population.

BUILOING ENSINEER'S OFFICE:

Petitioner to comly with ail analicakle requirements of the
Baltimare County Gui'ding Code and Regulations when nlans 8re subnitteds
Also, seo Parking Lots “Section 409.10H end Assembly Occupanc’es, Seetion &O1.

HEALTH DEPA

T

Since petitior is for sarking, no heolth harerds are anticipatad,
STATE RDADS CONMISSION:

e -ubjeci nlan {neicaies no 8cecis ‘o the State hoghuay, thiafore,
there will b.-, no refuirements from the State Rowds Comission.

ZONING ADMINISTR:

154 OIvISion:

Tha petifonar Sndlcated an his site plan that in existing neiki
permit s in effect for the parking loc whicn lies fn the #-6 Zone to the iear,
Our records indicatu that no perking permit Sitaa, Howsver, Tt {3 suggested
r revize his site plan in accordance witn Section 43 7 B.
ations showiny the parking comments and sny lighting that
ar the site rian and revising his pclition to request

the Specia) Hearing for off sireet parking.

We are approvi=g & haaring date on the subject property, with the
stipulation that in the event the petitionar cannot prove that the parking
Frit exisis, he will subnit revised drawings to thiz office with the
required informaicn.

This pstition {c accepted for filing on the dale of the enclosed
Filing certificate. Hotice of the hearing cate and tims, which i1} ba he's
not less than 0, nor more than 32 days efter the date on the filing certificate,
will va forwsrded to you in the near future.

very ruly yourt,

P
VT
0OLH:JD OLIVER L N\'Ens cmlrm.m
Enc.

MICROFILKEU

BRL&?MORE COUNTY. MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

. Edward D. Hordesty
0. Zoning Commissioner

Joha L \Mnbl-t

FROM.. Prject Planning D

SURJECT. . Zoning Advisory Agenda Itam 54_5

Date. .. Octoben 2, 1970. .

September 22, 1970

Dundaik Holding Company

SW/S Resiterstown Rd. 100" SE of
Sudbrook Lane

This office has reviewed the subjsct site plan and offer the following
comments:

The plon must be revised 1 reflect all of the requirements of Section 409
of the Toning Regulations.

Fred E, waldeop, Esq.
Item &
Page 2 October 14, 1970

Sudbrook Lane, an cxisting road, {3 propoied to be fmroved as @
50-Foot closed section withia the existing £D-foot right-of-wiy. Highway
fmprovements, including any nocessary revertitle slope edsemants would be
required in connection with sny subsequent grading ol building permit
application,

The entrance locations are subject to approvel by the Department of
Traffic Engincering.

Sediment Concrols

Development of thi. sroserty throwgh strinafng, grading and stabilization
could result in & sedimunt pollution predlen, damagine private snd public
holdings downy'.ream of the property. A grading peemit i3, therefare, necessary
ar 11 grading, including the stripping of tea sofl.

Grading studies and sediment control drawings will be necossary to be
reviewed ond approved rior to the issuance of any grading or building
peraits.

Storm Drainsz

Provisfons for sccommsieii:n *iorm water or drainage have not been
fndicated on the submitted nlim.

The petitianor must provide necessory drainege facitities (temorary
or parssnent) to prevent creating eny nuisances or domages to adfocant
projartirs, cspecially by the concentration of surface waters. Correction
of any probles which may result, duo to imroper grading or imaroper
fnstalletion of drainage Facilitiss, would be the full responsibility of
the petitionar.

Reisterstown Acad (U.S. 140) is a State road. Tharefore, drainage
requirements a5 they affect the roed come under the jurisdiction of the
Marylond State Roads Commission.

Water and Sewer:

Public water suoply and public sanftars sewerage i3 available to
serve this property.

PROJECT PLANNING DIVISION:

The plan mest be revited to reflect a1l of the requirements of
Sectian 403 of the Zoning Reguldtions.

DEPARTHENT OF TRAFFIC EHGINZERING:

The parking lot from Sudbrook Lane is now baing used for » restaurant.
Priar to this office comvmnting, clarification of the parking renuirements
for the estaurant and the theatre must be submitted to this office.

IORE COUNTY ZONISG ADVISORY COM

MITTEE

October 13, 1979

Freu E. Waldron, Esn.
z

P — Tawson, aryland 21260

RE: Type of Nelrlnq: Special Excention
or
Locstions SH/S Reistarstown R, 150"
SE of Suchrook Lane
Petitioners Dundalk Halding Co.
Committaa Meeting of Sept. 22, 1970
3rd District
Teem b

Desr Sirs

The Zoning Advisary Coomittee has roviewsd the
plans subaitted with the above referenced petition and has mada
an on site field inspection af the aroperty. The fallewing
comnnts are w result of this review ard inspection.

The subject proserty is presently irproved with
2 large brick masenry building which was used for 8 boutique,
with the gortion n the rear improved witn a parking lat, which
runs tne full width of the subject property, as well s the
width of three other properties to Sudbrook Lane. The prosertv
to the west §5 presantly being [raraved with commarcial structurss,
stores and of fices, The property to the east {s imsroved with a
Vibrary ard automctive service station, Sudbrook Line and
Pefsterstomn Road ore improvad os far ss cancrete curb and guticr
sre concernod - Sudbrook Lane partially, Reisterstown Road in its
entirety.

'IUKEAII OF ENGINEER{NG:
The following commnts are furnished in regard to

the plat submitted to this office fr- review by the Zoning
Advisory Comittee in coancction w.en the wmject item.

Higrmayss

Reisterstown Road (U.5. 140) §s & Stacc road; therefore,
all impravemsnts, fntersections and entrances on this road
will be subject to State Roads Commission requiremants.

MICROFILMED

ZONING DESCRIPTION e
PRCIAL EXCAPTION “ﬂ\
FOR
A THEATER IN A B-L ZONE

BEGINETNG for the same on the westernmest side of Relsterstown Road
6 fest vide) at & point distant 100 feer meastred in a southerly
directfon from the point formed by the westernmsost side of satd Rals-
teratown Raad with the nuth‘rﬂlt alde of Sudbrook Lane (60 f
wide), thance runnin on the first or €4 foor 4 dnch
itna of the first parcal nl u..n e SE ad et oh by caed datad
Decembar 23, 1957 and recorded among tha Land Records of Baltimore
County in Libyr GLB 3225 follo 16) etc. was martgaged by The Dundalk
Hoiding Co.ty The New England ifutusl Life Insursnce Co. and on the
wasternmosy falde of safd Pafsteratown Road south 23 degress 10 minutes
st 64,33 "feer to the efé of satd line, thence running with and biad-
art of the spfond line of said firet parcal south 61 degreen
wesr/142.00 to the divisfon lioe between B-L and R-#
Zoning, ‘h-lﬂ?ﬂlnﬂl on said divi Line north 28 degress 10 minotes
-ut 64,33 fedt to ytersect the fourth line of said firer parcsl, thance
ru Ath a~d bfnding on & part of said line north 61 s 38
b 100,05 Yacr oo ek place of beginning.

CONTAINING  0.210 acees of land more or less.

BEDNG  part
and racordeé kmong the La
3288 folla 163 etc. was morigaged by The Dundalk Halding Co. to The
New England Mutual Life Insurance Ce.

{ that tract of luné which by deed dated Dacesbar 21, 1997
o4 Razords of Beltimors Gouncr in Liber GLA

Aagusc 20, 1570

MiniATTuRE

ZONING DESCRTPTION

SPECIAL EXCEFTI'{ FOR A
US" PERMIT FOR
PARKING M AN R - 6 ZORT

BEGINNING for th: eame on the southernmost side of Sudbrook Lane { 60 feet
srant 170 feet massurad in & westerly diraccion frca
sald pofnt of

east 214 foot 34 inch line of the sscrnd parcel of that tract of
by dend dated Dacember 23, 1957 and recorded amoug the Land Race ol

timore Councy In Liber GLS 1288 folfo 16 ete, was morrgaged by the Dundalk
Holding 6. to the ¥ew ¥ngland Mucual Life Insurance Co., thence rannlng with
and bi~i%ag caversly on the fourth line of said Zeed and on the southernmost
#1722 ot Yudireck Lans south 61 deggees 33 minuies veat 68.00 feot t3 the be-
4iualag 3f watld fourth line, thence runafng with and kinding revsculy on tha
thirZ, wacond and pare of che firat line of said desd the chres following
courses and distances south 28 degress 10 oinutes east 210.47 feer, nocth

61 degrear 35 minuten sase €8.00 feat and north 28 degrems 10 minutes west
50.13 feat to the and of the second line of the first parcel of said duad,
thence leaving sald firet line of sald sscond parcal and runofng with snd
binding reversly on s part of satd mecond line of said first parcal north

61 dagrs 38 minuten sast 28,00 faat to {ntarsecr the division ‘inc hatwesn
R~ 6 ané B - L Zoning, thence binding on waid zoning Aivisfon line north
i% degrees 10 minutes west 64.3) faet to Intyrsect the fourth line of sald
fizet parcel, theace runnlng with and bindlag rlv-n]y ou & gart of wald
fourth line o= beglnntag of
#ald itne and to Intersect satd fire tnnt parcel, thance
runaiog with and binding raversly on a afd firat )ine norch 28
graes 10 mfrutzs vase 100.00 feet to the place of begfnalng.

CONTAINING 0,376 acres of land more or 1

BEING part of the. tract of 1and which by desd date! December 23, 1957
and recorésd mmong the Land Rmcords of Saltimors County in Libar GLE 3288
follo 167 etc. was nortgaged by the Dundsl: Holding Co. to the New Fagland
Mutusl Life Insursnce Co.

Oceober 7, 1970

(
Neggadise Qqn
vm - o:l

i o M 1 B B
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Ko, 6z

fieptenber Tesr, 1971

DUSBALE HOLDING COMP

 HORMN et cl.

Barnes
Mewililars

rovera, Ralol
(spn.nny a mjrnm‘

Jd.

Opinicn by Barnes, J.

q."H Filed: July 5, 1972
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The two questions presented to ue in this zening appeal
are wihether the Circult Court for Baltirmore County (Turnbull, J.)
erred in passing 1ts crder of Novesber 17 1971, reversing the decis-
icn of the County Board of Appeals of Faltisore County (County Board)
for alleged lock of eny substor:iial evidence to support its decision
of April 23, 1971, to grant the uppellant, Dundalk Holding Compony,
Ine, (Dundalk), (a) a speeial oxception fur @ theatre on its land In
a B.L. (Dusiness Loca') zone and (b) a special permis for off-strect

parking on :ts adjoining land in a D. (Residential) zone. We

have conclud2g that there * ~3 sufficient evidence to supportthe “ounty
Eoard's decision end we will res:rac the order of the lower court.
The subject property is located in the Third Electlon Nis-

trict or Baltimor2 Couaty eon the weet siue of Relsterstown Psad apprex—

tely 100 feet south of Sudbrook Lane in the Pivesville business
area cnd is knowa as 1110 Keisterstown Road. The porticn of the

.ubject property in the B.L. zone is rectengular in shape and has o
frontage on tae west side of Keisterstown Kead of 64,33 feet with

depth of 142 fect, and rontalns .2L acre of land. Immediotely

"

adjoining that yortion of the proverty to the west 48 an "L" shajed

part of the land containing .376 acre zoncd B.R. 5.5 for which the
specinl prrmit for off-atreet parking was requested. The wortlon of

the suby ct property fronting on Reisterstown Read is lmproved by a

MICROF L ™
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one-story mascnry store building viich Dundalk proposes to convert
inte a 300 seat mini-theatrc operation, using the D.R. 5.5 parcel

as a parking lot. The mini-cype ? .catve operatier will have a aingle
entrance but will have two theatres of 150 seats each for the exhibi-
ticn of motion pictures, 7The )and to the west ~f the subject property
is improved with commercial structurcs - stores and offices. To the
ecast, the land is improved with a library and with an automoblile ser-

vice station. In front of the subject property, Reisterstown Road

in O feet wide, The plat for the proposed imy ment was apy
by George E. Gavrelis, Director of the Office of Planning and Zoning
of Bsltimore County. The Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Beltimore County
on pecember 8, 1070, granted the requested speclal exception and prented
n speeiml hearing for the requested poriing permit,

The appellees, Robert Fein ard Julia Horn, his wife,
¥hittier Kealty Corporaticn, Plkesville Fharmaey, Ine., Sterling
Avusement Corporaticn and J. F. Theatres, Inc., belng landewmers in
the immediate ares, appealed the deelsion of the Depuaty Zondng Com-
niscioner to the County Pcard, which, aftver 4 henring, granted the
speeial exception and special parking wermit on April 23, 1971,
Thereafter, the appellees perfected an appenl to the louer court;
which, as we have stated, on November 17, 1971, reversed the order of
the County koard. Dundalk perfected a timedy appesl to this Courd
from -ne order of November 1i.

Therc is no dispute bzlwveen the parties in regard to the

applicable law. If the action by fhe County Bosrd wes Supported by

. . 6.

in regard to tae likely hours for most patrons to use the
proposed iheatre, Mr. Wagonheim testified that from his experience
in the eperation of other theatres, they would ne as follows:

"Predominantly the usage of this theaire will be after
seven o'clock, frem Menday through Szturday, snd all
day Sundays. 1 have research patterns at Cinema 1
and Cinema 2, which 18 o twin operatica.

"% % # [Thesc are located at) Yorkridge Shopning
Center in Lutherville. The Paramount, which is operated
in the 6600 Block of Belnir Road. 1 went through ihe yepr
of 1969 on an admizsion Lzsis, day by day, and the averape,
well 1 will give it to you exactly: In 1569, Cincasa 1
had a total attendaonce of 71,983 peeple. 0f that 71,9013
people, 57,765 purchased tickots o ter seven o'clock,
from Monday through Ssturdeys and nll day on Sundays,
which waa actually figures to figure up Eo.an,-z, thnt is
average.

"I dig the same thing with Cinema 2, Our totnl
attendance at Cinoca 2 wos 113,490 people. Of that
113,450 people, 27,465 purchased tickets after scven,
from Monday through Stcurdsy nishts and 2all day Sun-
days, which wos 85,884 of ocur total attendsnce.

"I wanted to echeck still farther and corruborate
these findings, so I went to the Paramount Theatre for the
year 1963. The Paramount totel attendance was 48,993,

Of the 43,993, --36,950 tickets were sold after 7:00 p.m.
from Monday through Saturday nights and all day Sunday,
which was ¥5.825 of our total attendance.

"Fhere is no doubt that in a suburban area, such as
exlsts in Pikesville, that the same pattern would prevail.
I could even take figures further, take it back to six
o'clock, and show that the percentages from six o'clock
from Menday through Saturday nights and all day Sundays,
are even higher.”

Mr, Wajonheim testified furiher that he was fumiiiar with
the Baltimcre Co'nty Zoning Regulations and apecifically Secticn 502.1
and viee examined and tectificd as follows:

3.

any substantial evidence,then the matter before i1t was "faisly
debatoble” and the lower court should not substitute its judgment
for that of the adninistrative body; on the other hand, if the action
of the County Board was not supportec by any substantlal evidence,
then its metlon was arbitrary ond capriclous and a denial of duc proccsn
of law as prohibited by Art. 23 of the De:laration of Rights of the
Maryland Constitution and should have beca reversed by the lower
court for this reason.
As we ptated in Prinee George's County v. Meininger,
264 Md. 148, 152, 285 A.2d 649, 681 (1972):
"For the lower court to lLave been correct in
holding it would have had to have found 7
record would have had ie have gl wwn, 'that tae nctlon
of the District Council s unsu.poried by cuspetent,

meterinl and substantial evidence and therTore, was
arbitrary and capricious,'”

The determination of the present appeal, therefore, turns
upon a consideration of tae facts wresented to the County Board.
As we have indicated, we are of the opinion that there was sufficient
substantial evidence presented berore thut Board to make its decision
fairly debatable.
)

By Section 502.1 of the ¥altimore County Zoning Crésn ace,

iv is nrovided that for the County Doard to prant a speclas exception

3t wuot be shown that the proposed use will no

"a. Be detrimentsl tu the health, safety, or
peneral welfare of ihe locality invelved;

® ® &,

"b. Tend to creste congestion in roads, streets
or nlleys thereing

"e. rreate & potential ha b i
SO SR ¥ hazard fr.m fire, panic or

"J. .Tend to overcrowd land and cause undue con-
emtratlon of populaticn; »

"e. Interfere with mdeguate provicions for schools
water, aowerage, Lransportation or other putlic
ements, conveniences, or inprovements;

varks
requl

"f. Interfere with adequate 1ight and air,”
Dundalk prediced a6 its first witness before the County
Borrd its Vice-Presldent, Hownrd h. Wapenheim, who had resided in

©lhesville for some 12 years, approx

tely ene mile from the sub-
Ject property, He was familiar with "the entire Pikeaville area come
munity and ihe whole commercial strip along Relsterstown Kead,"

He buys 811 the films for Dundalk and other motion picture corpori “ions

end hat managed, supervised and o

*rated those corporatlens for almost

24 years, The other moticn pleture vorporations include:

wood Amusenent Comp
* at 25th and Charle
which operites the &

any, wilch cperate
ine Five

o B
operate Cirinn )
Shopping Center in lath

11le and

After describing the soujeet property, uts dmprov

and the surrounding

nmerciel aren, Mr, Wegonhelm sinted why he had
pelected the subject property for the proposed theatre operctlon,

as follo:

Le avallable, 11 is on

king 1ot which more
quirements for whaot I

or which we have been
snuty Zering Cowmissioner,

MITROFIL M
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"fhe minimum requirements for parking are 1 srace for
every 6 seats. I intend to censiruct what is called a mini-
theatre, witi & total of 300 seats. Thrre will be 2 audi-
toriums ¢ 1 seats ench, vhich 15 ¢ very small t!eatre,

We have by cuing sprees, which 1s actually 1 paridng spree

for every © ~=its,

- & =

“h. It more than mevis ths [mini um) ¢ounty requirements.
‘The minimum requirerents are 1 space for cvery 6 aecatsa,
which in fact would wean that at this losation, with the
nuzber of parking spucca that we have, we could actually
puc in 360 seats, or n totel of 350 sents, or 180 geata in
each auditorium,

"1 have done rescurch on population within o 2-nmile
radius ol this rite, wilh the use of census tracts, Counlcd
with the census-tract population figures that I have, which
indicate that within & Z-ille radius of this site the
Eapulntion has grown from 39,730 as of January 1, 1960, to

5,479 persons oe of January 1, 1970,

"pikesvllle has only one existing theatre,
the last 193 wceis, which 15 3 yesrs and 5, hes hed
W7 progras: W i on average of one pr every 4,13
wecks, ond it 18 my fooling, with my background, in develop-
ing other theatres in wreas vilch are very guch siuilar to
Pikesville, Pikeoviile residents decerve and should have
another *heatre.”

which, over

=

In regurd to the propoced hours of opors

sinteds

"The very 2arliest we would operate cur vox office would
be at one-thirty in the afterncon, and with these miniature
auditoriudgy I would opcratc this on a staggering ichedule
basis, whlch meaas that on one side we would propr sur
features at onc~-thlrty, thice-thirty, flve-thiruy, veven
thirty, end nine-thirty, and on the other side at twe, four,
six, eignt, ten, so thab the last ferture would go on at
ten ofciock at night."

a o

He further stated that he was aware that there was existing
in the Pikesville ersa "a void of safficiznt garking &paces for many
of the merchants" and that when the propescd parking speces vere not

ured for the proposcd thentre operation, he weuld allew them to use the

apaces.

"Q. 4z a result of your experience as & motion-
picture exhibitor, and in the varied nelghborhoods end
suburban shopping centers, ¢o you feel thut the granting
of a speclel ecxcepilon to locate n motion plcture theatre
on the subject site would be detrimental to the herlth,
scfety, and welfars of tuwe locality? A. Abseclutely not.”

= % o

"Q. From your experience, it w@il) not be detrimental
tc the general welfnre? A. FProw my experience, yes it
i1l not.

"Q. Will it tcnd to create congestion in the romds,
streets, and alleys? A. lio,

"Q. Have you hired an expert to analyze the traffic
sltuation in the area? A. Yes, I have,

"Q. Will it tend to create a potential hazard from
fire, ponic, or other dungers? A. From my experieace,
no.

" Wiil it tend vo overcrowd land and couse undue

tion of population? A.

concen

". Gf ecvrse, T think you know that the property is
presently zoncd B-L, and any number of commercial uies
can be placed on the subject properiy, i3 that correcty
A. That ls rignt.

MQ. Will thie interfers with adeguate provisions for
schools, pavks, water, sewerage, transpurtation, or other
public requirements, conveniences, or improvements? A,
Tio.

"Q. Will 4% interfore with adequate light and air?
. A. It will not.

"o, Certeinly, sir, iAf the Board were to deny v 1 this
request for a special exception, you would put tne property
to a commercinl use, would you not? A. Yes, we would put
it to a commerclal uge. We would leasc it, and in com=
petition to at least Some of the existing retail me-~chants
in the Pikeoville area, which would generate and add to the
existing trafiic conditions during the hours with which they
operate,

"q. As a matter of fnct, you could put even a drug
store or a grocery store or srall depariment store or a

® & 6

liquor store, automeblle |
shey, o barber shop or bea
such as the other propertiocs
you? A, Right."

ng lot, or nccessory supply
fhap, or any type of business,
az 3¢ is already zoned, can't

¥
.

Except upon the Issue of traffic conditions in the locality,
Mr. ¥Wagonhoim®s testinony was substentially uncentradicted and, in
our opinicn, supplied more than a secintilla of evidence to Support the
finding by the County Bomrd that ithe criterla set forth in Section
502.1 had been sufficiently established by the applicant. The County
Board cbviously accepted Mr. Wagonheim's testimeny end opinions in
regard to the criteria. In our opinion, Mr. Wagenheiu's aubstential
expeiience in the management, supervision end operation of theatres -
already net forth = is suflicient to permit the County Board to con-
pider hlm a3 rn espert ia this fleld an! to conclude that his teatl-
mony end opinions in regard to the criteria established by Section

502.1 2 sufficlent to support ihe County Beard's concluitlen that

tne criteria had been met, Sea Alr TAft, Ltd. v. Board of County
Comuisgionors of Worcester County, 262 Md. 358, 278 A.2a 24 (1971);
w58 ¥d. 307, 266 A.2d 8 (157 0); 2 Am.Jur.
Mministrative Low § 422, at 232,

¥ondswmin Corp. v. Kr

It shnild be kept in ming., also, that the Deputy Zoning
Cermissioner had determined that 'the prerequisites of Section 502.1
of the Bultimorve County Zoning Rogulastions [had] ... been mei" in
his order of December 8, 1570, granting the specinl exception and
the special parking permit, incorporating in his order the map of
hugust 18, 1970, 28 revised, which was cpproved by George E. Guvreiiu,

wmiCROFILMED
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Director of the Office of Flanning d Zoning for Ealiimore County.
Admittedly, tine Deputy Zoning Coumissioner and the Diroctor of the
orfice of Fienning tnd Zoning arc experts in this field and their res-
pective findings and approval were before the County Board,. Sea
Stephens v, Montgonery County Council, 248 Ma. 256, 250, 835 A.2a 701,
T03 (1967). See also Malacky v. Monipemery County, 258 ma. Gl2,
624-25, 267 h.2d 182, 1B9-0 (1470) and Beurd of County Commissioners
of Howard County v. Turf Vallcy Associates, 247 Md. 556, 562, 233 4.2d
53, 15657 (1967).

The eppellees refer to the rule thut "an expert's opinios

is of no greater probative value than the soundness of his reascns
given therefor will warrant,” Miller v. Abrehsms, 239 Md. 263, 273,
211 A.2d 508, 31% (1965). Sue miso Swrkovieh v. Doub, 258 Md, 263,
£72, 265 A.2d4 47, 45. (1970); Weitview Park v. Huyes, 256 i, 575,

561-82, 2ol h.2d 164, 167-68 (1970); and County  omm!ssioners ror

Princa Georpe's County v. Lurfa, 24y Kd. 1, 3, 4, 238 £.2d 108, 109~
10 (1967). They contend that the rule applies to Mr. Wagonheim's
testimony. We do not agree =ith this scntention. Mr. Vagonheim,
a8 we have observed, testified rather fully in regard to (a) the
gerrounding properties and general commercial area surrounding

th2 subject pr.operty, (b) his familiarity with the area over the
past 12 years during which ne lived approximately one mile from the
subject property, (@) the essential detntls qu{:.cHtu:nl and how it
would be implemented practically axd (d) his quite subJtantial

expericnce over a 2l4-year period with the menagement, supervision

MICROFILMED




and operation of o number of theatres in the general Faltimore arsa.
As we have observed, t.is experdence &nd his long personal knowledge
of the nelghborhood involved give his opinions in regerd to the
eriteria some prebaiive force end auount to more than a mere "scintilla"
of evidenca. The weight of this evidence was for the County Board,

Mr. Wagonheim's opinions mighi have besn impaired by cross=examination

or poacibly by the use of the testimony of others; but, as we have
stated, his testimeny was substontinlly uncontradicted and unimpeired.
In our opinion, the rule meatlcned in Milier, Surkovich, Westview Pnxk
and Luria is not applicable in the present case.

The principal issue before the County Board and the lower
court was in regard to an alleged troffic hazerd whi h would resull
if the application would be grented. 1In regard to this issue, the
parties produced well-qunlified traffic engineers. Dundalk produced
¥ildiam £, Corgill, & regiatercd traffic engineer who held a Bachelor
of Scicnce Degree in civil onpgincering frum Fucknell Unlversity, was
& graduste from the Buresu of lighway Yraffic Graduate School at Yale
University and who would shortly “eceive h's Ph.D in Transportation
&t Catholic Undversity. He had algo spent two years as a civil engin-
cer in the New York State Department of Public YWorks aud had been
wraffic engineer on the ataff of the Assoclation of Casualty and
Surety Companies - ¢ trade assoclation of stock casualty ond insurinct
business in New York., He was slso staff divector for traffic safety
4n Hashington, D. C. for eight years. He is also & member of several

professional institutes connected with enginerring and traffie safety.

MICROF[E Me
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"A. Land adjoins the business involved.

B. Only passenger vehliles, excluding busses, will
ute the parking arca.

C. No loading, service, or any use other than par. .g
shall be permitted.

D. Lighting shell be rigilated es to location, direcilen,
hours of inumin-tion, glare & intensity, as reguired,

E. BScreening by a wall, fence, plaiting & or otherwise
£hall be required as deemed advisable Ly the ofrice
of plumiing.

F. A paved suriace, properly draimed, shall be provided.

6. A satisfuctory plan, showing parking srrangement &-
vehicular accesn shall be provided,

H. Method & Area of operaticn, prevision for maintensnce
& pernitied hours of use shall be specified & regulated
ag required. Hours of use to support opennm\ or
uwnerere only. Between 12 Noon & 12 ¥d,"
In addition, a typical light standard eight feet high is
sketched on the plat with the notation:

"Note: poflectors mn:u e adjusted to prohibit 1ight
to residentinl areas,

These rindings and condilions together with the testimony
of Mr. Vagonheim and Mr, Corgill arc, in our opinion, sufficient
to support, the grant by the County Peard of the special parking per-

alt for off-street parking in the rosidential zone,

ORCER OF NUVEMBER 17, 1971, OF

THE CIRCUI'" COURT FOR BALTIMONE
COUNTY REVERSING THE OFDER OF THE
COUNTY BOAFD OF APFEALS FOR

PALTIMORE COUNTY OF APHTL 23,

MICROFILMED

Mr. Corgill was of the cpinion that the prcposed theatre
weuld generate leas traffic than any other business usage of the
subject property and thai traffic gencrated by the propoused theatre
would be at times when normal traffic would be at a minimum, between
Monday through Saturday after 7:00 p.m. and on Sundoy. He pointed
out thot, in his opinion, the trarflc coming to the theatre would
be spread over a comparctively broad period of time while departing
traffic would dissigate in a redatively short period of time.

Eis sonclusion wes that the granting of the applicetlon would not
result in a traffic hatard.

The appellees, on Lb> other hand,. produced an equally wells
qualified traffic expart in Dr. Walter wWor.hington Ewell,uho came to n
ecaclusion different from that of pundalk's expert, Corgill. Dr.
Ewell helds th: degrzes of B.E. in civil cngineering and Dr. Eng. from
‘fhe Johns Hopiins University and wasz o inostructor and Aosintunt
Prefessor at that University, heving teaght highway engineering,
structural engineering and other courses in the civil engincering
departnent. He has been a consultant to the Falilmore City Depart-
ment of Planning on highway and interchange prcblzng. Ke, too, io
a member of ¢ number of professionnl engineering soulciles.

In Dr. Ewell's oplolon, inter alia, unless a second exit
from the parking lot were provided, there would be a trafflc hazaid on
Sudbrook Lane west of Reisterstown Roed when the prtrens of the proposed
thestre were attempting to arrive or depart during reletively short

periods of time near the beginning of the feature film.

MICROFIL Mg p

15.

1971, REVERSED AND THE OTDER OF
THE COUNTY BOATD OF APRIYL 23,
1971, GRANTING THE APPLICATEOH
FNR A _SPECIAL EXCEPTION AMD A
PECTAL PARK(NG PERMIT IN A

HESIDERTIAL ZONE, BE REINSTATED]
THE COSTS To BE PAYD BY THE

APPELLESS,

MICROR L poc )

It io apparent te us that iy view of the differing
opiniens of the two well-quuliricd experts, the traffic hazard issue
vas "fairly debatable” end the County Fonrd could quite properly
accept tne cpinien of vhe expert of Dundalk rather than that of
the appellees, As we have already stated, the Courts, under theze
eircumstancen, should not substitute their Judgment on a fairly
debatable iosue for that of the aqministrative body .

The eppellees contend that “he County Poard foiled to comply
with the requirement of Section 501.4 of the Paltizore County Zoning
Ordinance ruquiring the Bourd to include in its opinion "a atatement
of the facts found and the grounds for its decision."

The County Board in ite opinien described the subject pro-
perty and its improvements as well ap the propogal set forth 'n
the application. It pointed oul that the "primary protestants wesc
the operator of the nearby Plkes Theatre and o Pikesville bur‘nessman
who depencs heavily upon the use of the Pikes Theatre parking lot to
accomedate his curtomers,” The Board considered the "key quention”
to be the {ruffic to be genersted by the propoesal and its impact upon
the area, It noi”d thrc maeh side presented well-qualified cxperts
who offered their reupective opinions ca the subject, It stated its
reasons why it was moie impressed with the opinions of Dundalk's

experl ihan with those of the expert for the eppellees. It then
stated:
"idthout further ﬂLtqi"ine ithe evidence and

testimony, it i5 the of the Board that the
Petitioner has ntisuﬂd th clements in Section

MICROFILMED

s, Ll Tenkg e,

srould be granted."

In our opinien, the opinion of the Couniy Board, tsken &s u whole,
complied with the requirement ¢ Section 501.4.
&)

Tne appellees carneatly contend that there was insufficient
tyidence to suppert the granting of the special permit for off-strect
parking in the residintial zone. ¥e are of the opinion that there
wWas such sufficient evidence,

The Connty Board, in its opinion, cbaerved that Dundaik's
vicespresident hod testiried that the proposed parking lot would be
available to Pikesville businesses wher not used by the proposed theatre.
It stated: "Henco, the Baard foresees the opportunity to provise a
goud service to the surrownding husiness community by adding sorely
needed varking spaces, exactly as the primary protestant does for
the business near his theatre." In short, the County Boeatd concluded
thau the proposed parking area was needed. not only for the proposed
theatre cperation, “ut for partial relief of th: parking problem for
tne surroinding business cnmmunity.

The criteria set forth in Section 409.4 - Business sr
Industrial Parking in Residence Lones - were met by the fivdings and
conditiong anpearing en the plav approved by the Directnr of the
Office of Planning and Zening, =iready mentioned, upen which the

applica‘don was granted, Thoue conditlions were as follows:
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RANDALLSTOWN, MD. 21133 Cotober 19, 1970

CERTIFICATF. OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD. . October 15 1070.
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, thal the annexed advertisement was

published in [HE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed

THllS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of

Edward U, Hardesty, Zoning Commissioner
of Baltimore County

and published in Towson, Baltimore Courty, Md, sncr i cach

SB[ anE

was ‘“asered in THE COMMUNITY TINES, a weekly newspapes published

in Baltizore County, Maryland, cace a week for 08 FIXETKEE

weekh beiore the 198R day of Ootey 1970 that is 10 say, the same

was inserted in e issued of Oot, 15, 1070.

Cost of Advertisement, §. .. .

STROMBERG PURLICATIONS, Inc.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
TONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsan. Mecylond

m,,zh’;..v..

o Date of &-h...&.lf.%’....

Petitioner- .Dv.{ad{#/(.f/ﬁi{/.lﬁ e
Loeatuas. of proparty- H2/S. ./?8' “siEn Siows i

AT %.Q@m#&f

Loation of Sigus._ //za... Jéma 2.
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PETITION FOR ZONING RE-CLAS! JFICATION lsj,'f' i
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION v . b i
q ROBERT HORN, K i
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: o | i JULLA HORN, his wife, N THE ] I
Bl tolhon G | ] O —— | WHITTIER REALTY CCRPORATION, E (
1, opauss, . Hower gal owner-_ of the property situate 1;‘:?:mm Y | hod Al o A el =l 1 | ﬂé:f:’“‘: mw:' ::g.wuon CIRCU'T COURT i !‘
P STERLING AMUSEME ' {
ty and which i descrided In the description and plat attached herelo and made a reol, ¢ 3 T, P THEATRES, G, 2 R i I 2 sy i
hereby petition (1) that the soning status of the hereln described preperty be re-classified, m:glE( Sk ¢ |\ & £ 7 ,/," ) ¥
to the Zoning Law of Baltimore Counsy, frOm an- ... weeewoenmommoeeeeeooeeees tan o | Pratastants-Appel lants BALTIMORE COUNTY E ‘
............................. 20ne; for the following reasons Nus=9-F N . | | % AT LAW 3 |
T il |
X ! | WALTER A. REITER, JR., . Mise.. Docket __9 | s
See attached dascripti ¥ I || JOHMN A, MILLER | I
°* R g || and WILLIAM H. GAFFNEY, FilaNe. 17 _ i [
Petition ror Special Hearing f u baing and constituting Hut:nuly 7 |
or Special Hearing for OFf-Street Parking in a Residential Zane Board of Appeals for Baltimore County Follo No. 4879 I m“"',.';:;:’“';‘"ﬁf‘
B 1l Towsen, ind
RN Appellass 2 | I ! 82l-5515
£ teaavesressrcereraleanashsssitistannane Attorneys for the Patitisnars
4 PETITION TO INTERVENE AND
’ and 2) for 3 Special Exception, under th . said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore nes elatka . - i OKITR OF COURT
. I | ORDER OF COLRT (
County, to vse ihe herein described property, for.. __Ihegtre wal €0 tho Court T T e |
s ] i
¢ e e A A R e - eocbouls | Laave gronted aa prayed fals Sk WA
3 by tha Clreult st
" Property is 1o be posted and advertised as prescrited by Zoning Regulations. v i - . T T OO THE DL Of SR ORI | It
T, o we, a4 10 pay expuases of above re<lassincation and/or Special Exceplion wdvertisig. iR RS the as The Pav.Honfof Duncalk slding Ca., tne., by Fred E. #aldrop ond Malvin |
posticg. el upen fling of this petition, and furtber agree to and ¢ o be bound by the zoning als for Neltd | [
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore A, Stalnberg, thalr sttorrays, rewectiully represants: | Juege 1
County | | 4
|.. That the above mentioned Dundalk Holdlag Co. , Inc. the Patitioner 1
e D_L_JAIMI-‘;(M#!L)!\@- F A T 7
S L nte - in the auove antitled cose ba ra the Board of Appeals for Baltinors County., e e mui?ﬁ’md 197, cpin
‘Contraci purchaser ’%m owner 1 2. That on tha 23rd of April,, 1971 the Board cf Appecls granted the requasted N....:’.".'.”J'.';.ﬁt-‘!':‘ﬁﬁm. friylo) ,m. pobisddiog Mw‘;....,
Addrems __ o an Haay Aude. Epedk o ond o .a County Boord of Appeals for Beltimora County, Gounty Office Bullding, Towson,

|| Marylons 71204,

3. That on or sbout tha 20th of May, 1971, tha soid ROBERT HORM, et cl,
filed an Ordar fer Sppeal.

)
Fadts mmé-gﬂﬂnuu mmq .
v ;wmhmsylwn

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Ballimore Couaty, this

4. That your Petitioners have valuasle rights and property interests that will

be jsopardized unlas: they bo permitted 1o intervens in this matter

of September - 197 .0, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, a5 b WHEREFORE, your Patitioner prays on Order
required by the Zoving 1w of Baltimare County, iu two newspapers of general circulation thresgo- F H Gron ntervena In these
; out Baltimore County, thit prog+rty be posted, and that the public hearing be had before tha Zoning i e | e iOring iy vtk fi e prevee g s o
f _‘ﬂlwr of Baltimure Courty in Koom 106, County Office Building n Towsor, Baltimore | debinctaoy. i
County, on the_\._ M gy o Novemsee 1970, 5411282 _o'elori 1 ]
v B ! §
Y # k. i ] ¢!
‘ & "3 3 i i
‘ H7 W | H ] & |
J- twver) 3 L. | ‘
0 arg N F ) 1
i .
’ d| {
L S & ta
X 1 .
g 1
cc: Zaning :’\‘ | d |
b | RE: PETITION FORSPEC/AL EXCEPTION IN THE No. 7!-152:XSPH - Dundaik Holding Co., Inc, 2 | |
for o Theatrs, and No, 7:-152-XSPH - Dundolk Holding Co., Inc. 3
| _ \ 72 s )
RE :t:mu ron SPECIAL EXCEPTION + IN THE | SPECIAL EXCEPTION for OF-Street €17 JIT COURT e e e - =
- Parking In o Residential Zone i c. rdar ty ‘ommIss onwt granting Speciel Exception for
SPECIAL EXCEPTIOR for Off-Strest : CIRCUIT  COURT W/S of Rehtontomn food 100 . FOR i 6 theohe «nd parking In a residenticl zone, In accordance with con-
! - foeberlndloc e i R [| 5ot Sedrmktone SKCTIMERE. B Tiry i ditlons shoted thareln. | will producsary and oll such rules and rogulotions, togathar with the zening ws distict
g % b 4 I 2 et L}
5. of Sucbrook Lane ) | 4 Appeal to C Board of Appeal Deput heari whenaver
3ed District i BALTIMORE CCUNTY : ,',’:m""""'"" Ins, . o i a mém-s& ounty Board of from Order of Deputy | miovs ot the hearing on tis patition, or directed tn do 1 by this Court.
Dundalk Halding Co. , Inc, :
| Patitioner : AT Law ‘ Zonlng Flle #7)-152-XSPH ' Misc. Docket No. 9 | Apr. 8, 1971 Huaring on appen’ bafore County Board of Appeels - case held 1ub curia I RespezHully submitted,
i i ) S |
Zoalng Flle #71=152-X5 PH ' Mise. Dacket Mo ___ 9 g | Rabert Hom, st al ' fallo No. 17 L - | Qrdor of County Board of Appeals granting Special Exception for o !
ket T: . Elriihe Ve : [ Protestanta=Apgellant . - ——"m | m*::ruﬂ in a residential zone, In occordance with conditions 1 |
Protastanty=Apps|lanty T 5 f —— ! e 1
v | 3 or
' Fils Na. 4479 ¢ | - I | Moy 20 Ordor for Appeal filed InCImulwadh Baltimore County by M. Il County Board of Appesls i
. ) /| Willlom Adelson, Esq. and Donold M. Rothmau, Biq., attomeys for | of Bol timore County !
LI : || G THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: | | Protsstanis-Appeliants | ]
- { I . i
ANSWER TO ORDER OF APPEAL TO CIRCUIT 1 And now come Walter A, Reiter, Jr., John A, Millsr ond William H., ’ ‘ Cortiflzate of Notica sent to all Interested parties ‘ 3
4 COURT FOR  BALTIMORE COUNTY AND i || Gefney, comtituting the County Boord of Appeals of Baltimere County, and In amwer i Juna 1 E::mmco::;wrﬂuhwﬂld in tha Clreult Couri for i
y CERTIFIND €OUIR. GF PROCIEDINGE SIFORE . to the Ordar £+ Appeal diructed ogairst them In this case, heruwith raturn the record e A A A B T | t
3 THE ZONING COMMISSIGNER AND SOKED || of proceedings had In the abova entitisd matter, corsiating cf the following cortified | Feiitonds Bk = e st e B
of ARRIAE  BF  skividonrt P s || coples or original papers on fils in the offica of the Zoning Departmant of Boltimors proposed (C.5. of A. closet) |
Countys . - " 2 - Plat of subject property - David W, Dollas, {
Clvll Erginesr - dated 8/18/70; tevised f
ZONING ENTRIES FROM DOCKET OF ZONING COMMISS IONER / i i |
- OF SALIMORE COUNTY . - * 3 = Trffic Englneering investigation and Dete
Me. Clerk: Mo, 71-15A-4SPH Analysls, prarared under supervlsion of | {
' e Wan, . Conglll, of Chesopeake Corsultank: o
Saph. 22, 1970 Petition of Dundalk Holding Co., Inc. (Howard A. Wageahalm, Vice Assa. .
Finma Filns e President) for Special Exception for Theatre and Special Heoring for
L affstreat parking in residential zane, on property located on the west Protestants® Exhibit "A* = Report of Dr. W. Ewall-troffic sty
side of Rektentown Road 100 faot sauth of Sudbrook Lane, drd . Lt of Pro .
Distriet = filed i - " = List Pestants prasent a/ ing
{did not testify)
- * Order of Zoning Commissioner diracting advertisemant and posting
T e — of proparty - Date of hearing set for November 4, 1770 ot 11 a.m. . 18 Record of proceedings filed In the Circult Court for Baltimore County
County Board of Appeals of Ealtimors (:
ounty Appachs o County Qet. 13 Commants of Baltimore County Zonlng Advisary Committes = filed Record of procesdings punuant 1o which sald Order was entered and sald
s Cantiflcatn of Publicetion In newspoper - flled Board acted are pemanent records of the Zonlng Department of Baltimors County, o8
~ow Certificate of Posting of property = filed are also the use distrlel maps, and your respondents respactivaly suggast that [t would be
v Comments of Mr. Gaorge £. Gavralls, Director of Planning for inconsenient and irappropriate fa file the same In this proceeding, but your respondents

Zaltimare County = filed

Nov. 4 At 11 a.m. hearing held on petition by Deputy Zoning Commisilonar =
casa hala wh eurla
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RE; PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 1 IN THE
for © Theatre, ond
SPECIAL HEARING fur OFf-Sarest l CIRCUIT COURT
Parking in o Residentiel Zene
/S of Relgtersiown lood 100 t R
5. of Sudbreck Lawe
3rd Digrict ' BALTIMORE COUNTY
Dundalk Helding Ca., inc.,
Petitionar 1 AT LAW
Zoning File #71-152-XPH

1 Miss, DocketNe. ¢
t telleNa, 1z
1 FlaNe, 4477

Robert Homn, ot of,

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

Mr, Clork: : .

Pursuont to the provisions of I-le 1101-8 (4) of the Marylors Rules of Procedurm;
Wolter A, Relter, Jr., Johs A, iiller and Willlen: H, Geffney, constituting the County
Board of appasls of Bol timore County, hove piren notics by meil of the filing of the Appeal
o the reprasentative of every perty K the proceeding before I} nemely, Fred E. Weldrop,
Esquire, 22 West Ponnaylvenio Averwe, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for the
Petitiorer, and M. William Adelson, Fiquire, 1033 WAu viead Natlonel Bank Bullding,
Boltimors, Marylaw. 21202, ond Donald Rothmon, Esquirs, Gernstt Bullding, Redwood and
South Streets, Boliimore, Meryland 21202, ond Allon J. Male.ier, Esquire, Garrett Bulld-
Ing, Radwood and Scuth Sirsets, Baltimers, Maryland 21202, Atomeys for the Protestents,
& copy of which natics ls oHeched here'o and prayed thet it moy be mode @ part thersof.

Edith T. Eissnhort, Administrative Secretory
Caunty Board of Appeals of bultimers C.unty
Coxnty Office building, Towson, Md. 2120
494-3180

| harelyy cortif) that G cooy of the aferegning Certifi._" 2 of Notice hes been
mailed to fred E. Valdmp, Escvire, 22 West Pennnivania Avenve, Towson, Meryland
21204, Attorney fee the Petitioner, and M. W1kilam Adelsen, Exuire, 1005 Marylond
Netional Bani Bullding, Be'timere, Meryiend 21202, ond Donald Rothmen, Esquire,
Gerrett Building, Redwes-. ond Seuth Streets, Beltimars, Marylond 21202, and Allen J.

B @rdonerm

vy

ZONING FILE #71-152-XSPH

IN THE MAFTER OF CASE N T

71-152-XEPH BEFORE :

POARD OF APPEALS OF BALTTMORE ] CIRCUL1 COURT
B FOR

5 BALTIMORE COUNTY

REZLSTRRSTOWN

OF SUDIROOK LANE, a Misc. 9/117

casa No. 4579
OROER_OF_OURT

appeal in this cause having been heard, the papers, reports.

The

exhibits and testimony bofore the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore

and the

pinion and Order of said Roa

county, together with .h
pleadings and memoranda filed an this Court having been read and

for the respective parties having

consideced, argument by enunsel

ered hercin

beon heard, and the Opinion of this Court having been v

on Novembor 5, 1971, in ORDLF the Cirenit Court for naltimore

2471, that 4he Order of the County

1igh any of tiov

1 on Aoril 23, 1971, in

Board of Appeals for Baltimnre €ovaty, pag

s 2 Sl rEvovacd, costs
entirled caum., be an Gl . e

the ab

£ A by the Appellec,

herein and in the County Board o

Dundalk Ninlding Ca., Inc.

alester, Esquire, Gorrett Mul'ding, Redvood and South Straets, Beitimore, Marylond
21202, Anormeys for the Pratesiont, on this__S0th _dey ef May, 1971,

Ldith T, Elsenbort, Adminiatrotive Secretery
County Soard of Appaels of Beltimers County

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
for Theatre, ond SPECIAL HEARING
for Off-Street Parking in a
Residenticl Zone

BEFORE ¥
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

W/S of Reistentown Roca 100 feet  : or

South of Sudbrook Lane

3rd District : BALTIMORE COUNTY

Dundclk Holding Co., inc.

Peti : No. 71-152-XSPH
OPINION

This case comes before the Board en an appec! fiom an Order of the
Duputy Zoning Cammissioner which gronted the Patitioner o special exception for o
theatre and o special pomit for off-strect porking in a residential zone,  The subject
property is locoted in the “ikesville business community on the west side of Reistersiown
Road approximately 100 feet south of Sudbrooklane.  Same may le better identified
@ 110 Reisterstown Road,  The property is zoned Businass Local und is improved by o

ane=itory masonry building which was most recently uved os a dress shop.  if successful in

this hearing, the Petitioner proposes 1o convert the existing building ints twe miv.~'ypo

theatres, with ene hundred fifty seals cach, for the exhibition of movies. The Pefitioner

now operates five other movie howses in the Ball e area and hes Lzen in this business
for more than twenty year.

The requasted permit for off-street parking is for an R-6 parcel immediately

behind the existing improvement described above and shown on Petitioner's Exhil
The primary pretestonts were the operator of the nearby Pikes Thealre and o Pikesville
businessman who depends heavily upon the we of the ikes Theatre parking lot 1o accom=
madate hiy cuslomers.,

Tha key question to be resolved concems the traffic 1o be generates by the

cd

proposed petition and ity impact upon the area.  Each side presented @ well qu

traffic expert, who offered his judgment @ 1o this potential . The Board was improssed by
two conclusiom reached by Williom E. Corgill, the walfic wipert for the Petitioner.

Comidoting the peak hour movie traffic, which i well after the clauing time for most of

|
|
|

o

: MATTER OF CASE NO, B IN THE
XSFH BEFURE THE COUNTY
APE 3 OF BALT"MORE E CIRCUIT COURT
COUNTY - PETITIUN FOR SPECIAL
EXCEPTION FOR THIVTRE AND SPECIAL: FOR

HEARING FOR OFF-:TREET PARKING
IN A RESIDENTIAL 7ONE, W/S OF
REISTERSTOWN ROAD, 100 Frui
SOUTH OF SUDBROOK LANE, 3RD
DISTRICT, DUNDALK HOLDING

€O., INC., PETITIONER

BALTIMORE COGUNTY

ORDER FOR RPPEAL FROM THE ACTION OF THE COUNTY BOARD
OF APPEMLS IN THE MATTER OF CASE NO. 71-152-XSPH

ME. CLERK: .
Pleace enter an appeal to the Circuit Court for Baltimore
County on behalf of Robert Horn and Julia Horn, his wife, Whittier
Realty Corporation, Pikesville Pharmacy, Inc., Sterling Amusement
Corporatior and J. F. Theatres, Ine., from the Order of the County
Hoard of Appeals, passed on April 23, 1971, in its Cass No. 71-152-XSPH,
granting a Special Exception for a Theatce and further granting a

permit for parking in a residential zone.

ZAP

M. William Adelson

1035 Maryland National Bank Build.ng
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Pl. 2-FBB2

\L’I'lvr\f,gtl 14 Dhosmpm
Donald N. Rothman i
12007Garrett Building
Baltimore, Maryland 21207
PL. 2-4567

Attorneys for Appellants

Dundalk Holding Co., lnc. -~ ¥71-152-XSPH 2.

the Pik

wville businesses, the particulor use propesed would nerheps have less traffic

impact on the orca than most of the permitied uses in a Business Local zone, Secondly,
¥ o congestion standpeint, it would be 'agical, as stated by Mr. Corgill, that a movie
goer would perhaps have a more leisurely atiitude toward traffic thon the ordinary traveler

e hustle and bustle of the business day, ond thus would be *he least likely to cause un=

in

that the wernst thing

due congestion and confusion.  The Boord ogrees with Mr. Corg
that might happen if all the parking spaces were filled would be that the rovie geer would
go home or select onother movie location.  Furthermore, the Patitioner testifir J that the
propased parking lot would be availoble 1o the Fikesville businesses when the Ti satre was
nol using it. Hence, the Board foresees the opportunity 1o provide a good service fo the
s urrounding business community by odding sorely needed porking spoces, exactly as the
primary protestant does for the businesses near his theatre.

Without further detailing the evidence and testimony, it is the judgment
of the Board that the Petitioner has satisfied the elements in Section 502.1 of the Bal rimare
County Zoning Regulutions, and the special exception and penmil as requested should be

grented,

ORDER

For the remors set forth in the aforegoing Opinion, it is this 23d _day
of April, 1971, by the County Board of Appeals ORDERED, that the prerequisites of
Soction 502. 1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Reys!n!1am having been met, the Special

+ for a theatre should be ond the some is GRANTED; and that the herein Petition

fo. a Special Hearing should be and the same is GRANTED te permit parkiag in o residential
zone, in accordance with the plat dated Avgust 18, 1970, wevised November 1970, and
November 18, 1970, ond opproved December 7, 1970 by Seorge £, Gavrells, Director of

i q been filed o

the Office of Planning and Zoning for Baitimere County, said plot hoy

CERTIFICATE OF SERVIcy

I HEREBY CER’ i £
TIFY that c tms](l’ iﬂ-lf of May, 1971, a

oPy of the forugoing Order for Appeal wac delivered to Edith T
Eisenhart, Administrative Sectetary of the County Board of Appesl
3,

County Office Building, Towsor, Maryland 21204, and o copy £ ia

Order was mailed to Pred £. Waldrop, Ssc., 202 Loycla Fed
2 : x|

Building, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for the Petirien

M. William Adelson
Of Counsel for Appellants

Dundaik Holding Co., Tne,

Dundelk Holding Co., Inc. == f71-152-XSPH 3

Exhibit No. 2 in this proceeding, ond whick is ncorporated by reference here o @ o port
of this Order, from and ofter the date uf this Ordor, subject ta the approval of 17e site
plan by the State Roads Commission, the Bureou of Public Services and the Office of
Planning and Zaning.

Any appeal from this ducision must be in accardence with Chaster 1100,

«ubtitle B of the Maryland Rules of Frocecure, 1941 edition.

COUNTY BOARD OF A”PEALS

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

%o 00 A

7/ v -
Welter A. _.Tci‘ne, Tr.. K:Ting Chatrman

WiTiom A Gofiney =

e
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RE: IN THE MATTER OF TAE PETITION'' 4  BEFORE THE
FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND
SPECIAL HEARING W/S of : DEPUTY ZONING
Reisterstown Road, 100's
of Sudbrook Lane - 3rd COMMISSIONER

District Lundalk Helding E
Company, Incorporated -
Petitioner No. 7l-152-XSPH
(Item No. 43)

ORDER fOR APPEAL

TO: ZONING COMMISSICHSR FOR DALTIMORE COUNTY
COUNTY OFFICE AUILDING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
Mr. Zoniug Commissioner:

Please enter an appeal to the County Board of Appeals
for Baltimore County from each and every part of the Order of

the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltimora County, dated the

8th day of December, 1970 in case No. 71-152-XSPH (Item No. 45),

grantias “the Special Exception for a theatre” and "sormitting

parking in a residential 951", on behalf of the folisowing persons,
corporations and taxpayers who are aggrieved by such dacisions

and Ordes:

Robert & Julia Korn
1006-8-10-Reisterstown Hoad
Pikesville, Maryland 21208
Rebert Nelson Farmer

t/a Empire Coiffeur
1000-1002 Reisterstrwn Road
Pikesvilla, Maryland 21208
Frank h. Mewell, 3zd

1104 Reisterstown Road
Pikesville, Maryland 21208
Sterling Arusement Corporation
10U Reisterstown Road
Pikesviile, Maryland 21208

Mailing Addrvess: 5010 Park Heights Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21215

For the aforcgoing reasons, [T 'S ORDERED by the Deputy

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County this J dey of December,

Baltimere County Zoning

1970, that the prerequisites of Section 502, | of t

i Special Exception for a theatre shestd be

Regulations having been met,
and the same (s GRANTED, and that the herein Petition for a Special Hea ning
should be and tie same 13 GRANIED, to permit parking ina residential zone
{n accordance with the plat dated August b, 1970, revised November 1970,
and November 18, 1970, and approved November 18, 1970, by Grorge E
Gavrelis, Tiiector of the Office of Planning and Zoning {or Baltimore Coun-

ty, said plat having uoen filed as Exhibit VA" in this proceeding, and which

is incorporated by refercnce hereto as a part of this Grder, from and af
the date of this Order, subject to the approval of the site plan by the State

Rfads Commission, the Bureau of Public Services and the Office of Planning

H
& Zaning
5

Depuly Zoning Comméesioner of

Baltimore County

o

AT

JF  Theatres, Inc.

t/a Pikes Theatre

1001 Reisterstown Road

Pikesville, Maryland 21208

Mailing Addressi 10 Charles Plaza
Paltinore, Maryiasd 21203

Whittier Realty Corporation

1000-1002. R isterstown Road

Pikesville, Maryland 217208

Mailing Address: 4501 E. Monument Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21205

Pikesville Professional Building, Inc.
7 church Lane
Pikesville, Maryland 21208

pikesville Pharmacy, Inc.
1210 Reisterstown Road
Pikesville. Maryland 21208

Pikesville Realty, Inc.
c/o Joel b. Fedder, Esquire
2100 One Charles Conter
Baltimore, Mary.and 21201

PSR, TN

Bonald n. F SE

Wit

Allan J.7 Malester

a’f /’ .
Aodan M Y/ e
Gordon, Feinblatt & Rothman
1200 Garrett Building
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

752-4567

]
2 e Bl
ST T . AdaTos

on
1035 Maryland National Bank
Building
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Attorneys for Appellants

I HEREBY CERLIFY, that on this 3/~day of Dacember,

Thye Tirenit Conet for Elaltimore County

TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204
June 1, 1871

M. Willlam Adelson, Zsquire
1035 Maryland National Bank Building
Baltimora, Maryland 21202

Donald N. kothman, Esquire
ullding

Hon. Fred E. Waldrop
202 Loyola Tederal Suilding
Baltimore, Maryland 21204

Allan J. Malester, Esquire
Garett Bullding

Redwood and South Etreets
Taltimore, Marylaud 21202

Ra: In tuo Matter of Ci
71-152~XSPH Bafore the
Board of Appeels of Belt! ..e
County st al, vs, [wbert Horn,
Misc, 4679

stal -~ 4

Gantlem!

The above matter has been assigaed to me for hearing.
Befcra a date can be set it will be necessary that Locul Rule 2.3 be
complied with. This Rule reacs as follows:

“A. In all sppeals to this Court from adninistrative
agencias, the sppellant shall, within thirty days fron tha date that the
record s filed in this Gourt, fila with the Clerk end secve on all
opposing counse! = memorandum contalning ihe folluwing:

. Points of Law
Legal authorities; and
Citation of partioular portions of the record

1
2z
transcript In support of appellant’s position.,

“B. ippollee sha!l file witn the Clerk aad cerve on all

opposing counsel a reply memorandur {contalning polnts of law, legal
authoritier, and citatlon of sartieular portlons of the record trarscript

S s

ST

g

1970, a copy of the foregoing Order For Avpeal was mailed o
Fred E. Waldrop, Esquire, 202 Loyola Federal Building, 22 West
Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney fnr

Petitioner.

June 21, 1871

Messrs. Adelson, Potiman, Waldrop and Malester
-2 -

in support of ap.ellea's position) within fiftsan days after recelpt
of appellent's memorandum.®
Plaase let me have your citations as #0on a8
posstble with a memorandum advising me of the rortion f the transoript
yon wish me to ;ead. As you know, in these matiers thers 13 much
sepatittn which is of no heip to the court in reaching a deaision.
lwmmwtulbhhh-umaﬁ.t?r:
August. If counsel will decide upon & mutually convenlent .
at 9 A. M., end notify my secretary, wa wili set it in for heseing.

Sinosrely yours,

4 A
A g et
/ /" John Grason Tumbull

JGT/etl

GGC: Mrs. Edith 7. Blsenhart, Administrativa sacrotary
Gounty Board of Appeals
County Office Bullding, Towson, Md. 21204

LU WEVRu—
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RE: PETITION FOR SPEC!AL EXCEP- :
TION AND £PECIAL HEARING
W/S of Reisterstown Road, 102°§
of Sudbrook Lase  3rd District

BEFORE THE

DEPUTY ZONING

Dundalk Holding Cumpany, Incor- @ COMMISSIONER
porated - Putitioner
NO. 71-152-XSPH (ltem No. 45'  : oF

EAL.IMORZ COUNTY |

‘v Petitioner secks a Special Exception for . theatre ina
B L. Zone and requests a permit for parking in a residertiol zone for pro-
perty located on the west side of Reislerstown Road, one huadred (1007 feet
south of Sudbreok Lane, in the Third District of Ba:timore County. Testi=
mony revealed that the Petitioner wished to establish two (2) theaties of the
Ymin! theatre type. ' T - theatres would be located in the same building.
Each wo.lé seat cae hund::d and fifty (150) people.
It was further testified that traffic along Reisterstown Road

iough being very hravy, would not be adversely affected by traffic wmanat-

J=
éz from the theatre, the peak hours for the theatre buing  riday and Satur-

y evenings after 1:00 P. M. The peak hours for traffic on R:isterstown
ad occurs between 300 P, M. and T:00 P. M

H Parking for the cvstomers of the theatre would consist of six-

d in the R, & Zone to the

g
;‘E‘y {60) spaces, the majority of wiich would be loca

i
= .| rear of the proposcd theatres
&= o
Protestan:s to this Petition testificd to the e reased ond haz-
ardous traff'c along Reisterstown Road
It is obvigus to the Deputy Zuning Commissioner that the
greatest impact of craffic emanating from the 2 rking lot would occur somme=
where aile - 10:00 P, in the cvening whea the prak traffic along Reisters-
town Road haa ended. Further, the properiy *s presently zored B, L., and
if used in some manner as allowed in this soning, there might o a cuntinuous
impact from traffic emanating from this property
P . BALJIIMORE COUNTY, M L
NTER-OFTICE CORRE: c
To. Edward D. Hardesty, 2
‘oning Commissioncr tate . October 30, 1970
FROY. ctor of Plarining
SURIECT. o :_4:1: :Ff‘j:;i’s:umnmn Rood 100 feet south of Sudbre:
Petition for Special Hearing fo permi ing !
pormit off-strcet parking *n @ residenti n
Dundolk Holding Campany - Menifianeiy oo ential zane.
3rd Di
HEARING: Wednesday, Novemba; 4, 1970 (11:00 a.m.)
The Staff of the Office of Plo. nd Zoning hos rovi i it
o i o 2 and Zoning hos reviewed the wubjeet refition
'T}:\u Plﬂnnirvg. Staff voi:ilu na cbjestion io the special excepticn for o theatee(s) if
d:':'w pemnllrm pmkm;,_ granted. We are nct prepaiod to epprove the
velopneat plan r'nr parking here becausor serecning is nol shewn, liohting is
not shown, houre of opesstion o not shown. Any lighting adiacent fo resisert
Premiszs ought to be ne higher than 8 fext, R nert e eiaptict
GEGirsh




NG FILE #71-152-X5PH

In THE COUKT OF APPEALS OF MARYIAI
Ko, 32
Sceptember Term, 1971

DURDALK HOLDIHG COMPANY, TNC.

ROBERT HORN et el.

Bernes
MeWililar
Singley

Diggrs
Poyey:

Ralph V.
(sp

ally asaipned),

33,

Oplnien by Barnes, J,

Pllea:  July 5, 1972

‘ € b,

"b. Tend to ereate congestion in coads, strects
or alleys thereins

“c. freate a potential hazard from fire, panic or
other dangers;

"d, fTend to overcroud land end cause undue con-
centration of pepulation;

"

. Interfere with adequate provisions for schools,
parks, wetr, Sewcrage, irantportatien or other public
requirenents, conveniences, or improvements;

“r. Interfere witk adequate light aud air.”
Dundelk wroduced as 1ts first witness Lefore the County
Board itr Vice-President, livward A. leponheim, who had resided in
Pikesvilie for some 12 years, approximately one mile from the sub-

Jeet property. e uas familiar witn "the entirve Plkesville aren con

nunlty nnd the whole comrercial strip eleng Relsterstown Road.”
e buys e1) the films for Durdalk rnd other motion plcture corporations

and har

aped, supervised and op rated those corperations fer almost

24 years, The ottier motion pileturc corporations include:

« tie Houcwood fmusencni Cempony, which operates
the Mleyhouse at P5th and Charles; the Five Weat Amuge-
nent Company, which operites the Seven East ond the
Flve u ot Horth and Churies: the Paramount Amusz=
ment Cempany, which eperates the Parumount Theatre at
6650 Releir fiozd; and sinllur corporations of Marylard
which eperate Cinema 1 and Clnema 2 in the Yorkridge
Shopping center in Lutherville and Timonium,™

After do

seribing the subjicct property, its improvements

and the surrounding o

rereiel ares, Mr, Vogonheim stated why he had

selected the gutject property for ine proposed theatre operation,

‘the bal

¢ 15 availeble, it is on
purking dot witch more

requirenents for what I
d I'or which w2 have been

n the pininun
propone o do nt this pire,
granted pernission te do Lyt

o

‘The two questions presented to us In this zoning apreal
are whether the Circuit Court for Baltimore County ('mrr.hull, J.)
erred in passing its order of November 17, 1971, reversing t! . decls-
ion of the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County (County Board)
for allegzd lack of any substantial evidence to supporc its Jecisien
of April 23, 15671, to grant the appellant, Dundalk Holding Company,
Ine. (Purialk), (a) a special exception for s theatre on its land in
a B.L. (Bueiness Local) zope and (b) a special permit for off-street
parking on its eijoining land in a D.R. 5.5 (Residential) zone. We
have concluwded that there wes sufficieat evidence to supportthe County
Board's decision end we will reverse the order of the lower court.

The subject property ic located Sn the Third Elcction Dise
trict of Paltiiore County w. the wert side of Reisterstown Rond «aproz-
dmately 1C0 feet south of Eudbrook Lane in the Pikesville business
aren end 15 known as 1110 Reisterstorn Road. The portion of the
subject property in the B,L. zone is rectangular in shape and hos o
frontage on the west side of Reisterstoun Hoad of 64.33 feet with o
depth of 147 feet, and contalns ,21 acre of lund. Immediately
adjoining that portion of the property to the west is nn "L" shaped
part of the dand eontaining .375 merc zoned D.R. 5.5 for which tne
speclod pernit for off-street parking wes requested. The vortion o

the subJect property fronting on Reisterctown Road is improved by a

5.

“The minimum requitcments fo- parking are 1 space for
every G scats, 1 intend to cinstruct
theatre, with a total of 300 aeats, Thore will be £ audi-
toriuns of 150 geats each, whica 45 a very small theatre,

He have 60 parking spaces, which is actually 1 parking spaco

for every § seats,

* ® ¥

"A. Tt morc than wcets the (mindmum] county requirements.
The minimum requirements are 1 spuace for every 6 scats,
which in fact weuld me that at this location, with the
number of parking spuces thnt we have, we could actunlly
put in 360 seats, or a ttel of 360 seats, or 180 seata in
each auwditorium,

"1 have done research on population within a 2-inile

radias of tnis site, with the use of census tracts. Counlcu

W the census-tract populetion rigures that I have, which
indicate thot within a 2-mile radius of this

Eopalnljnn har grown from 39,730 as of ganuary 1, 1960, %o
5,079 persons as of Jamuary 1, 1970,

"pjkesville has only one existing theatre, which, over
the last 193 weeks, wnlch is 3 yesvs and 37 weeks, has hoed
U7 programs, which #s an average of cne program every 4,11

weeks, and it 48 my fecling, with r baskgrovnd, in develop-

ing other theatres in erces which are veéry mu
Pikeaville, Pikesville r.sidents deserve and
another theatre.”

n similar to
uld have

In regard to the proposed hours of operation, Mr. Wagonhedm
stateds

"The very earliest we would operate our box office would

be at one-thirty in the afternoon, and with these miniature
auditoriums I would operate this on a stapgering sehedule
vasis, which means that on one side we would propram our
features at onc=iilrty, three-thirty, five-thirty, seven-

thirty, and nine-thirly, and on th2 other side at two, four,

six, eight, ten, 8o tp-'lt the last fecture would go on at
ten o'clock at night."

He further stated that he was guare ihnt there was existing
in the Plkesville arca "a void of tulficieni parking spaces for meny

of the merchants" and that when the propesec parking spnees were not

aacd for the proposed thectre oper

Gpaces,

hat is called a mini-

tion, he woule allow them to woe the

TR

@
D

one-story masonry store bullding which Dundclk proposes to convert
into & 300 seat mini-theatre operatien, using the D.K. 5.5 parcel

as & parking dot, The mini-type theatrc cperation will have a single
entrance but will have two theatres of 150 seats each for the exhibi-
tien of motlcn pictures, The land te the west of the subject property
is improved with commerciul otructures - stores and offices. To the
east, the land is improved with a library snd with an automobile ser-
vice ctation. In front of the subject property, Reisterstown Road

-is ko feet wide. The plat for the p amp wag app
by George E. Gavrells, Director of the Office of Planning cad Zoning
of Baltimore County. The Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Eoltimore County
on December 8, 1970, granted the requested speclal exeeption and granted
a ppecial hearing for the requested pariing permit,

The appellees, Robert Horn cnd Julie Horn, nds wife,
¥hittler Realty Corporaticn, Pikesville Fharmacy, Inc., Sterling
Aousement Corporation and J. F. Theatres, Inc., being landowners in
the immediate area, appealed 'he decislen of the Deputy Zoning Com-
misoioner to the County Board, which, 8fter a hearing, granted the
speclal exception and spoclal parking permit on April 23, 197L.
Thereafter, the appelle s perfected an appeel to the lover court,
vhich, us we have stated, on November 17, 1971, rcversed the order of
the County Board. pundalk perfected o timely eppesl to this Court
from the order of November 17.

There in no dispute belveen the parties in regurd to the

spnlicable law. Ir the aclion by the County Board was pupported by

o >

In regard to the likely ho'.ss for most patrons to use the
proposed theatre, Mr. Wagonheim testiffied that from his »xperiznces
in the eporation of other theatres, they would be as follows:

"predominantly the usape of this thentre will be after

seven o'clock, Crom Monoay through Ssturday, and all

doy Sundays. 1 have arch patterns at Cinema 1
and Cinema 2, whicn is r twin operation.

"« # (These are lociied at] Yorkridge Shopping
Center in Jutherville ne paremount, which is operated
in the 6600 Rlock of Telatlr Roed, I went through the yeor
of 1969 on an adrission is, day by day, and the average,
well 1 will give 1t to you exsetlys In 1569, Cinema 1
had u total atteadanc 71,003 people. Of that 71,983
people, 57,765 purchn tickets afier seven o'clock,
from Mondny ti oA irdays ond all day on Sundays,
which wan actuully figures to figure up JPU%, that is
averrpe.

¢ with Cincra 2. Our total
attondznce at Cingan 2 was 113,400 people. Of that
113,450 people, 97,465 werchnsad tickets after scven,
from Monduy through saturday nights and oll dey Sun-
doys, which was 85,08 of our total sttendonce.

"I ¢id the sume ti

"] wunted to check 5til further and corroborate
these findings, Ko I weni to the Paramount Theaire for the
year 1849. rhe Paromount total sttendanc: was 'll 4953,
of the llfg 993, =-36,950 tickets were sold after 7:00 p.m.
from Monday through Saturday nights and all day Sunday,
which was 75,427 of our total attendance.

“There 45 no doubt thut in a cuburban area, such &
exiots in Plkesville, tast the same pattern would prevaile
1 could 2ven take figurcs further, take it back to six
o'clock, #nd show that the perseninpes from six a'elock
from Monday through Saturdoy nights and all day Jundnys,
ace even higher,”

¥r. Unpgonhein testified further that he was familinr with
the Paltimore County “ening Repulatiens and specifically Sectieon 502,1

ond wne examined and testirfied ng Collows:

——

el e

any substantial evidence,then the matter before it was "fairly
debatable" and the lower court should not substitute its judmment

for that of the administrative body; on the other hand, if the action
of the County Roard %as not Supp by any il 5

then its aciion was arbitrary ond capricious and e denlal of due process
of law as prohibited by Art. 23 of the Declaration of Rights ef *the

Maryland Constitution end should have bzen reversed by the lower
court for this reason.

As we stated in Prince George's County v. Meininger,
264 Md. 148, 152, 285 A.24 6hg, 621 (1972):

“For the lower court to have been corrcct in its

holding it would have kad to have found, the

record would have had to have shown, 'that the actlion

of the District Council was unsupported by competent,

material and subsuantizl cvidence and therefois, was

arbitrary end eapricious,'"

e determination of the present appeal, therefore, turns
upon a consideraticn of the facts presented to the County Foard.
As we have indicated, we are of the opinlen that there was sufficient

1 P tefore that Board to meke it6 declolen

feirly debatable.
\
) :

Ty Section 502.1 of the Baltimore county Zoning Ordinence,

it is provided that for the County Board to gra:i & epeeinl wceptlon
it must be shown that the proposed use will not:

"a, BPe detrimental to the health, sa.cty, or
general welfare of the locality invelved;

7™

"Q. As a result of your experience as & ‘iotlen-
picture exhibitor, and in the varied neighborlicods and e
suburban shopping centcrs, do you feel thst the granting
of a cpecinl excepilon to locate a motion pict theatre
on the subject site would be deiricental to th health, %
safety, and wellare of the lecalliy? A. Absolutely not.

EE

"3, Prom your experience, it will not be detrimental
to the ges 2ral welfa,e? A. From my expeeience, yes it
will not.

"5, Will it tend to create congestion in the roads,
streets, and alleys? F.

"Q. Have you hired an expert to annlyzo the traffic
situation in the arca? A. Yes, I have,

YQ. Will it tem to create a potential hazard from
rire, panic, or other dungers? A. Frea my experience,
No.

Will it tend +o overcroud land and cause undue
coneentyation of populailon? #A. Ho.

"Q. Of course, 1 think you know thal toe property is
presently zoned ¥-L, and any pumber of commerelnl uses
can be placea on the pubject property, 13 that correczt?
A. That is Tight.

mQ, Will this !nterfere with adequate provisicns for
schools, parks, wnier, sewerage, transportation, or other ot
public requirementn, conveniences, or improvenents? ha prfe ]
Ho. |

"Q. Will it interfere with edequate lipht and air? i
- A. It will not.

"Q. Certminly, sir, if the Board were io deny you this
request for a speciol cxceptlen, you would put the psopcﬂv §
to o comrercinl use, would you not: A. Yes, we would put !
it to a commercial use. Ve woull -easc it, ond in cot : ,
petition to at least some of the cxisting retall mucchints .
3n the Pikesville arca, whizh would generate and add to fM,
esisting trafiie cunditions during the hours with xh ch they
cperate,

Q. As a patter cf faet, you could pui even a drug 7
store or & grocery siore or swall deparinmeat store or & J i




liquer store, automobile parking lot, or accensory gupply

shop, a berver sho, or beauty shop, or any type of busireas,

such as the othe: properties, ag it is wlready zoned, can't

you? A. Right.

Exccpt upon the lssue of traffic ccnditiens in the lecality,
Mr, Wagonheim's testimony was substantially uncontradieted and, in
our opinicn, supplied mere than a gcintilla of evidence to support the
finding by the County Sourd that the criteria set forth in Section

502.1 had been sufficintly established by the epplicont, The County

Poard obvicusly Mr, 's ny and opinions in

regard to the criteria. In our int Mr. al

experience in the management, supervision end oreration of theatres -
already set forth - is sufficient to permit the County Board to con-
vider hin a3 £n cxpert in this field sad to conclude that his testi-

memy and woinfons in regard to the criteria established by Section

re sufficient

562,14 sipport the County Board's conclusion that

the criterin had been met. See Air LiTt, Ltd. v. Poard of Couaty

recster County, 262 Kd. 368, 278 A.24 284 (1971);

M. ¥res, 269 Md. 307, 266 A.20 8 (1970); 2 Am.Jur.
& ho2, at 230,

It should be kept in mind, also, that the Deputy Zoning

acr lisd determined that "the prerequisites of Section 502.1

Celiul 5
©f the buliinore County Zoning kKegulations [had) ... been met" in

bis order of becenber 8, 1970, granting the epecinl exception wid

thr speeial parking permit, incorporating 3n his order the r

August 18, 1970, #s revised, which a8 approved by George

1z,

It is epparent to us thav in vicw cf the @iffering
opinlens of the two well-qualified cxperts, the traffic hazard issue
uns "fairly debatable” and the founty Beard cuald quite properly
aceept the cpinien of the expers of Dundalk ratner then that of
the appellecs. As we have already Stated, the Courts, under these
circumstancen, should not substituic their judgment on a fuirly
dehateble issue for that of the administra*ive bedy.

The appellees contend that the County Board failed to cemply
wlth the requirenont of Section 5014 of the Ealtimore County Zoning
Ordinence requiring the Foard to dnclude in its opinion "¢ statement
of the fucts found and the greunds fer 1ts decision.”

The County Borvd in its opinlen described the subject pro-

perty znd 1ts improvements ae well ac the propesnl set forth in

the application. It pointed out that the "primary protestants were
the aperstor of the nearby Plkes Thentre and a Plkesyille businessman
who depends heavily upon the wse of ihe Plkes Theotre parking lot to
secoumodate hin customers." The Poard considered the "key question”
to be the treffic tc be genesated by the propossl and its ixpact uyon
the area. It noted that each vide precented well-gualified cxperts
who offered thrir respective opinions on the svbject. It stated its
reasons why it was more impresccd with the opinions of Dundalk's
expert than with those of the erpert for the wppellees. 1t then
stuied:

"iitheat further detailing the evidence and

testimony, 1t is the Judir of the Bonrd that the
Fetitioner hac satisfied tne clemenis in Section

%

Director os che Office of Planning and Zoning for Baltimore County.
Adnittedly, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner and the Director of the
Office of Planning and Zoning are experts in this field und their reo-
pective findings and approval were before the County Board, See
Stephens v, Montromery Couniy Council, 248 td. 256, 2f9, 235 A.2d 701,
703 (1967). See glac Halasky v. Montgomery County, 258 Md. 612,
62l-25, 267 A.2d 182, 189-90 (1970) and Board of County Commissicners
of Hownrd County v. Turf Valley Associates, 247 Md. 556, 562, 233 A.2d
753, TE6-5. (1557).

The appellees refer to the :ule that "an expert's opinion

is of no greater probative value than the soundness of hirc reasons

given therefor will warrant,” Miller v, Atrahans, 239 Md. 263, 273,

211 A.2¢ 309, 314 (2665), See nlso Surkovich v. Doub, 258 1d. 263,
272, 965 A.2d 44T, 451 (1970); Mestview Park v. Hoyns, 256 Md. 575,
561-82, 261 A.21 164, 167-68 (1970); and County Commissioners for

Prince Ceorgels County v. Luria, 249 Md. 1, 3, &, 238 A.24 108, 105~

10 (1957). They contend that the rule applies to Mr, Wagonheim's
testimony. We do not agree with this contentlon. Mr. \'zgonhein,
P — chearved, testified rather f1dly in regard to (a) the
surrounding properties and general conmereial area aurruunﬂing

ihe ctubject property, (b) his familiarity with the area over the
past 12 years during which he ldveg spproimately one mile from the
subject property, (c) the essential dolails ar};-t:rupcunl anc how it
would be implemented practically ani {d) his quite substantlal

expericnce over a Rheyear period with the manogement, supervizion

D

13.

£02.1 of the Paltimore County Zoning Regulations,

and the specind exceptlon and permft as requested

should be granted.”

In our opluicu, the opinion of the County Board, taken as a whole,
conplied vith the requirement of Section 5014,
(2)

The appelleas carnestly contend that there was insufficient
cvidence Lo suoperi the groanting of the special permit for off-street
parking in the recidential zone, Y¥e ave of the opini  that there
was such sufficicnt evidence,

The County Eoard, in its opinion, wbserved that Dundalk's
vicr-presidens hod testified that the proposed parking lot would be
available to Mlesville businesses whes nov used by the propesed theatre,
1t sioted: "Hence, the Beard foresecs the opportunity to provide a
good serviee to the surrounding business comounlty by adding sorely
necded parking spaces, exactly as tie primary protestant coes for
1 1usiness neer his theatre." In chort, the County Donrd concluded
that tue proposed verking area wag needed, net only fur the proposed
theatre operation, but for pertial relicf of the parking problem for
the surrounding business community.

The criteria set forth in

ction h09,4 - Business or
ITndustrial Parking in Residence Zoncs - were met by th? findings and
conditicns appearing on the plat spproved by the Director of the
Office of Planning and Zening, elrcsdy mentioned, upon which the

application was pranted, These conditlons were an follows:

|

F—

and operation of a number of theatres in the genersl Baltiuwore arca.
As we have observed, this experience and hiz long personal knowledge

of the neighborhood involved give his opinions in regard to the
eriteria gore probative force and mount to more than a mere “seintilla"
of evidence. The weight of this evidence was for the County Board.

Mr. Wagenheim's opinions might have been Impaired by cross-eramination
or possibly by the use of the testimory of others: Lut, az we have

eted and unimpeired,

In our opinion, the rule mentlioned in Miller, Surkovich, Westview Park

stated, his was stontinlly

and Luria is not applicable in tha present cece,

The principal issue beforc the County Board and ti:e lower
court was In regard to an slleged traffic hazard which would result
if the application would be granted. In yesard te this issue, the
parties produced well-qualified traific engineers, Dundalk produced
William B. Corgill, a reglotercd traffie englneer whe hold a Bachelor
of Science Degree in civil engineering Trom Bucknell University, was
& graduate from the Bureau of MWirhway Traffic Groduate School at yale
University and who vould shortly recsive his Ph,D in Transportation
at fatholic University. FEe jw! -iso spent two years se a civil engin=
cer in the New Yori. Stat: Departmeni of Public Works and had been
trafric engincer on the stzff of the Association of Casualty and
Surety Compaaies - n trade sssocintion of stock easunliy ond insurance
business in New York. He was also starf divector for trarfic safety
in Washingien, D. €. fer eight years. He is alse & zenber of several

professional institetes connected with enginesring and traffic safety.

L] 2

1,

"A. Land adjoins the business imvelved.

B. 0Only passenger vehicles, excluding busses, will
use the parking arca,

€. No loading, service, or any us® other thar parking
shall be permitted.

D. Lighting shall be repulated as to location, direction,
hours of illuninatlon, glare & intensity, as required,

E. Bereening by a wall, fence, planting & or otherwlse
chall be required as deemed advisable by the officr
of planning.

F. A paved surface, properly drained, sha.l be provided.

G. A sauisfictory plan, showing parking arrangement &
vehiculnr aceesa shell be provided,

N. Method & Aren of vperation, provision for muintcnance
& permitted hours of use phall bo speeificd & regulated
as required.  Heu oI use 10 SuUppol c-g;crut!.m of
thratre only. bBeiween 12 Noen & 12 Hd,

In additior, o typical light standard cight feet high is
sketohed on the plat with the notations

"Kote: Dpeflectors chall be adjusted to prohibit Light
to residential arcas.”

These findings and conditions together with the testineny
of Hr. Waporheim and Mr. Corgill are, in cur opinion, sufficicnt
to support the grant vy the County Beand of the apecinl parking por-
mit for off-strect parking in the resldential zone,
OFRDER OF HOVEMuw 17, 1u7d, JF
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MNr, Corgil) was o the opinicn that the pioposed theatre
would generate 18 traffic than any other business usage of the
subject property and that traffic gonivated by the proposed theatre
would be at times when normal traffic would be &t n minimum, betwss;
Monday through Saturday after 7:00 p.m. uu_d on Sundsy. He pointed
out that, in his opinion, the traffic coming to the tneatre would
be spread over a compavatively broad period of tims while departing
traffic would dissipate in a relatively short period of time.

His conclusion was that tle granting of the application would not
recult in a traffic hazard.

The appellees, on the other hand, produced an equally well-
qualified traffic Fxpert in Dr. Walter Worthington Ewell,who came to a
conclusion different from that of Dundalk's expert, Corgill, Dr.
Ewell holds the degrees of B.E. in civil cngineering and Dr. Eng. from
The Johns Hopkins University and was an Inotructor end Accintent
Profensor at that Universit;, having teught highuay engineering,
structural enginecring and ovher courses inm the eivil engineoring
departn>nt. H: has been a consultent to the Baltimore City Depart-
ment of Plenning on highiny and Interchange problems. He, too, io
a member of a number of professionnl engineering sccieties,

In Dr. Ewell's opinien, inter alia, unlers a second exit
from the parcing lot were provided, there would be & traffic hazard on
Sudbrook Lane west of Retsteratown Read when the petrons of the proposed
theatre we-e sitenmpting to arrive or depart during relstively shorg

periods of time near the beganning of the feature film,

: ® 2
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1973, REVERSED AND THE ORDER OF

LHE COUNTY WOARD OF APRTL 93,

1971, GRANTING T¢
FOR A SPECIAL EXCF2TTON AMD A

APPLICATION

SPECTAL PARKINC PERMIT TN A

RESIDERTIAL

BE REINSTA 3
THE COSTS To BE PAID BY THE
APPELLED




t 7 '
Y0 . Keetee
MiniaTugE TH2ATZES
ZONING DESCRIPTION = flr

SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A
USE PERMIT fOR
PARKING N AN R - 6 ZuNE

BEGINNING for the same on the southsrnmost stde of Sudbrook Lane ( €0 feet
wids ) at a poinc discant 170 fest messured in & vesteily direction from
the westernmost siée of Reisterstown Road ( 66 feet wide 3 “aata peint of
begtnning being At the beginning of the irst or south 28 degrees 10 minutes
east 214 foor 3% Inch lina of the mscord parcel of thar eract of ind which
by ".ed dated Dacember 23, 1957 and racorded among the Land Records of Hal-
timore County 1n Lider GLS 3288 folfo 16) erc. was mortgaged by the Dundalk
Holding @o. te the New Ergland Mutu-l Life Insurance Zo., thance vunning with
ard Sinding reversly ~n the fourth line of said deed and on the southernmost
side of fudbrook Lane south &1 degpess 38 minutes west 68.00 feet to the be-
ginning of satd fourch line, thince running with and binding revarsly on the
vt of the firat line of sald deed the three following
0 minutes sast I14.42 feet, nereh
00 foet and north 28 degraes 10 minutes west
nd of the second line of the firsc parcel of dead,
thance leaving salc firet line of safd second parcel and running with aod
binding reversly on a part of safd second line of sald first parcal nerth
61 degr 1§ inutes sast 28.00 feet to Intersect the division lioe Batwesn
R -6 and 2 - L Zoning, thence binding on 1d zoning deision lina nortic
s 10 mioutes west 64,1] faer to {ntersect the fourth line of said
arcel, thence runnlng with and Linding reversly on 2 parc of sald
foureh line south 61 dagrees I8 minuies west 28.00 feet to the beginning of
#aid line and te intersect sald first 1fas of said second rcel, thence
running with and Moding reversly on a part of & 1d firat 'lie nocth 28 de-
grees 10 almtes wast 100,00 feet to tie place of beginairg.

CONTAINLAG  0.376 actes of land more o %

BEING par: of that rract af land which by deed dated December 23, 1917
and reco! anang the Land Records of Baltimore County Ln Liber GLB 1288
folfo 16] etc. was mortgaged by the Dundalk Helding Co. to the New Znpland
Mutua! Life Iasurance Co.

October 7, 1370
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TY ZONING ADVISOLY

BALTIMORE

Octcher 13, 1970

Fred £, Wa'drap, Esq.
| 22w, e Ivania Aveave
Towsan, Ha yland 21204

i
PE: Tunu of Hearings Special taception
for Theat.a
Locstion: S4/§ Reisterstowr Rd. 120°
b € of sudarook Lane
i Petitioners Dundalk Holding Cos
{ Uonmi ttee Meeting of Seat. 22, 1970
i 3rd District
Trem 43

Dear Sirs

The Zoning Advisory Co-milles has reviewed the
plars submitted with the sbove referencad patitica and has mide
3n on site field iispection of the aroperty. The follewing
cormats are a result of this review and inspuction.

{ The subjuct property i presently irproved with

5 large brick masonry bui lging which was uzed for a bouticue,
with the partior in ihe rear roroved with 8 porking lot, which
funs the full width of the subject oreoerty, a5 well as the

#idth of three uthar properties to Sudbrook Lans. The pronerty
Lo the wast is presently being imaroved with commarcial stiructures,
storcs and of fices, The proserty to the sast §s imaroved with &
Vibrary and automtive ser-ice station. Sudhrook Lane erd
Reistersiown foad are froroved 83 far es concrete curb and guiter
are concerned - Sudbrosk Lane partislly, Reisterstown Rozd in its
entirety,

BU.EAU OF ENGINEERINT:
The follawing comments ars furnished in regard to

the plat submitted to this office for review by the Zaning
Advisory Comittes in cosnection ' h the sudject ftem.

Highuayss

Reisterstown Road (U.S. 160) 15 a State road; therefore,
all fmprovensats, interssctions and entrances on “his road
will be subject to State Roads Commission requiremants.

C\'otuhl'r (Zp o

ZONING DESCRIPTION
SPECTAL EXCEPTION &
FOR

A THEATER IN A B3-L 2ZONE
ING for the stme on the westeromost sida ,-:A.' c1town Road

2EGTIN
(6 fest wide) at a pofnt distant 100 fast msasiired in a sosctarly
dirertion from the point formed by the wastarnmust side of said Rals-
terstown Road with the southernsest side of Sudbrook Lane (60 eet
wide), thence running with and binding oa tha first or 64 foot 4 inch
1ina of the first parcel of that tract of land which by deed dated
Decembar 23, 1957 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimora
County 1n Li GLB 3288 folio 16) etc. was mortgaged by Tha Dundalk
Holdlng Co.ty Tha New England Mutual Lifs Insurance Co, and n the

tde of said Road south 28 degrees 10 minutes
ast 64.33 Weet to the ne, chence running with and bind-
aid first parcal south 61 degreas

of satd 11
ing on a part of the spfond line of s
38 minute: ﬁy‘a. et co the divieion line beiween A-L and R-6
b

Zoning irdigh on safd divisfon line norih 28 reas 10 minut.
west 64.33 fedr to ersect the fourth line of said firat parcel, thence
runat .4 with and bfading on a part of said line north 61 degreas 38 min-
sast 142.00 Yasr to the place of beginning.

-

CONTAINING 0,210 acres of land more or less.

BEING part of that trace ¢f land which by deed dated December 23, 1957
and recorded wong the Land liaceris of Baltimore County in Liber GLE
3288 follo 163 ete. mortgesed by The Tundelk feidisg Ce. to The
New England Mutual Life Insvcance Co.

Augusc 20. 1970

¢ e
Fred E, Wi idron, Esa.
Ttem b5

Page 2 October 13, 1970

Sucoroak Lane, &n existing read, is arooosed to be fmroved as a
§0-foct closed section within the existing 60-foot right-of-way. Highway
Teprovenants, includiag any nacessary (evertible slupe eascmants would bo

required in connection wiih any subsequent grading or bul lding permit
application.

he entrance locations are subject to snaroval by the Departrent of

T
Traffic Engineering.

Sediment Control:

Development of this arooerty through strianfng, gradirg and stabilization
could result fn v sadirment pollution problem, dumaging private and public
holdings downstrean of the proserty. % nrading pernit is, therefore, necessary
for all grading, including the stripping of toa seil.

Grading studies and sediment control drawings will be necessary te be
reviewed and approved prior to the issuance of any grading or building
porai ts.

Storm Drains:

Provizions for scconmdating storm water or drainage have not been
indicated on the submitted plan.

The petitioner nust provide necessary drainege facilities (temporary
or perminent) to revent creating any nuizances or damages Lo adjacent
properties, espreiolly by the concentration of surface waters, Correction
of any problen which may result, dus to imroper grading or imroper
installation of drafnaga facilities, would oo the full responsibility of
the petitioner,

Reisterstomn Road {U.S. 140) {3 a State road, Thercfore, drainage
requirements as thay affect the road come under the jurisdiction of the
Haryland State Roads Commission.

Mater and Sewsc:

Public water supply and public sar’ ary sowarage 3 available ta
serve this property.

PROJECT PLANHING OTVr<IOH:
The plan must be revized te reflect all of the requirements of

Section L0 of the Zoning Fegulations,

DEPARTHENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING:

The paiking lot from Sudbrook Lane i3 now baing used for » resta
Prior to this affice commnting, ciarification of the parking rom
for the resturant and the theatre mus: be su'wmitted to this offices

BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE COMRZSPONDENCE

Mr. Edword D. Hordesty
70. . Zoning Commissionar

John L, Wimbley
FROM._Projest Plonning Divisien. ________

Date.._ Oclobr 2, 1970___.

SURJECT. . Zoning Advisory Agenda liem F45

Seplamber 22, 1970

undalk Holding Company
SW/S Resitenstown Rd. 100' SE of
Sudbrook Lane

ice has reviewed the subject site plan and offers the following

The pic.. must be revised 1o reflect all of the requirements of Section 409
of the Zening Regulations.

® 3

Fred E. Wuldrap, Esq.
Item 4§

Page 3 Ozegder 13,1970

The owner shall ba recuired to comly with all applicable requirements
of the 101 Life Safety Code, 1357 edition, and the Fire Prevention Codl
whan construciion plans are submitted for approval,

80ARD OF EDUCATION:

No baaring on student population,

BUILDING ENSINEER'S OFFICE:

Petitionar to comly with a1l anolicatile requirements nf the
Baltimora County O.i1ding Code and Resulstinns when olans &« - tubmitted,
Also, ses Parking Lois "Section 409,104 wnd Assemhly Oicupancies, Section 4Ol

HEALTH DEPARTMENT:

Since petitiun s for narking, no health hazards are anticipated.

aus

E RO D5 CO

The subject nlan indizatss no access to the State highuay, therefere,
there will be no requirements from the State Roads Commistisn.

TI0% DIVESION:

1ONING ADMINIS
The petitionar indicated on his size plan that an existiag parking
permit §s in effect for the parking lot which lies in the 2-6 zone to the rear,
flur records indicate that na parking permit cxists. Howavar, it is suggested
thet the patitioner revice his site plon in sccordance with Section L03.2 0.
of the Zoning Regulations showing the parking comments and any lighting that
Will be renuiced For the site plan and revising his poiition to request
the Special Hearing for off street parking.

by

We arc approving & hesring date on the subject procar.y, with the
stipulation that in the event the petitioner cannot prove that the cirking
permit exists, he A1l submit revised drawings to this office with tie
rewired information.

This petition is acceptad for filing un the date of the cnc'csed
filing certificate. Notice of the hearing date and time. which will be hald
not less thon 30, mor more than 30 days after the date on the Filing certificate,
will be forwarded to you in the near future.

Very truty yours,
otovine = A
oLz OLIVER L. MYERS, Chairman

Enc.
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD. Qeteber 15 I L

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY, that the annexed adventisement of = i
> V% [VoTAL AMGUNT
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